From: SRRV 2| Dda UHB - General Manager Scheduled Care)
Sent: 05 October 2018 11:14
To: Hywel Dda UHB - General Manager) iR Hywel Dda UHB -

Estates Officer)
Cc: SEENEN <! Dda UHB - Service Delivery Manger T&O and Associated

Services) i NNNNEENNNE ) <! Dda UHB - Discretionary Capital Projects

- Manager)IRENENI -y el Dda UHB - Head of Property Performance)
Subject: RE: Office moves due to fire safety rules

[ agree
| have the paper now from &l

 will send on

From: 4SSN Hye! Dda UHB - General Manager)
Sent: 04 October 2018 10:15
To MMM Hywel Dda UHB - Estates Officer NG_G_ G | <! Dda UHB -
Ge_neraf Manager Scheduled Care GGG
CcARMMNNER. |/ ve! Dda UHB - Service Delivery Manager Outpatients G
SEESISINEERY -y el Dda UHB - Discretionary Capital Projects Manager ) NG
AN

SNSRI Hywe! Dda UHB - Head of Property Performance)
Subject: RE: Office moves due to fire safety rules

Didn’t know they were based in there. We are going to have to find another space for the vascular / derm /
rheumatology staff | think

From:mﬁywel Dda UHB - Estates Offiéer) S -
Sent: 04 October 2018 10:12

To: ¢RI vel Dda UHB - General Manager Sl -y el Dda UHB - General Manager
Scheduled Care)

Cc: SyNSSENREW? 1y el Dda UHB - Service Delivery Manager Outpatients) SN Hy <l Dda UHB -
Discretionary Capital Projects Manager) S NNNENIEENE <! Dda UHB - Head of Property Performance)

Subject: FW: Office moves due to fire safety rules

Morning Both,

Please see email below fromb believe the persons mention iailleR- mail below were discussed in our last
meeting on Wednesday 26" September? Do they have their own office else where on site or hot desk within the
existing Theatre? Our next meeting is Tuesday 16" October which we can discuss the pointsSilililPhas raised below.
We could arrange to view the HR accommodation on the 16" if possibie. | have amended the office plan to show
waved desks within the consultant room to match the existing desks that they have.

Kind Regards,

Estates Officer

Hywel Dda University Health Board

&4 Estates Department, Glangwili General Hospital, Dolgwili Road, Carmarthen, Carmarthenshire, SA31 2AF.



From JABEERSRSS H\ el Dda UHB - Service Delivery Manager Qutpatients)
Sent; 04 October 2018 09:48
To Hywel Dda UHB - Estates Officer)

Cc:wma UHB - Specialist Nurse Orthopaedics)SllNG_GEE Hywe! Dda UHB - Senior
Nurse Manager); Hywel Dda UMB - Senior Manager Acute/ Community/ Specialist Physiotherapy);
RETNGERRNENE: H\vc! Dda UHB - PA in Surgery NN Consuitant Orthopaedic Surgeon - Hywel Dda UHB)
Subject: FW: Office moves due fo fire safety rules

Hi ey

I note from the plans for proposed moves at PPH that there does not appear to be dedicated space marked for
SR CNS Trauma or SR P hysiotherapist, both of which work extremely closely withGiES
ARRENNNe: o RSN, suporting the management of T&O patients through PPH.

Can you advise what consideration has been made to these personnel.

| am still eager to view the proposed offices with you so that | can advise Consultants and staff appropriately and
ensure the office accommodation and subsequent moves occur as seamiessly as possible. | have copied in my
secretary so that she can arrange for us to meet.

Regards

Service Delivery Manager - T&0 and Associated Services
Sealyham-Building,

Withybush General Hospital,

Fishguard Road,

Haverfordwest,

SAG61 2PZ

SN
oo
From: SRR, /<! Dda UHB - Specialist Nurse Orthopaedics)
Sent: 04 October 2018 08:41
To SNSRI H we! Dda UHB - General Manager) S EEEERNGNEEENND
Cc SRR, Consultant Orthopaedic Surgeon - Hywel Dda UHB) NGy

(Hywel Dda UHB - Service Delivery Manager Outpatients) SRR ANRENNNEEE: (H ) ve! Dda

UHB - Head of Nursing - PPHr Hywel Dda UHB - Senior Nurse Manager)

_ ] Hywel Dda UHB - Medical Secretary)
ywel Dda UHB - Physiotherapist) Sl RN

Subject: FW: Office moves due to fire safety rules

Morning
The attached plan does not include myself and@ilwho have workstations in the current plan or the dermatology
specialist nurses, and there does not seem to be the space to accommodate us.
Where will be based?
Thanks
T

Orthopaedic Specialist Nurse /Nyrs Arbenigol Orthopedeg
Prince Philip Hospital | Ysbyty Tywysog Philip
Hywel Dda Healih-Board / Bwrdd Techyd Hywel Dda



From: SENIERERENERE “onsultant Orthopaedic Surgeon - Hywel Dda UHB)

Sent: 04 October 2018 08:30

To:SBERERAIEHy ve! Dda UHB - Physiotherapist); S NEEGNGERE -y <! Dda UHB - Specialist Nurse
Orthopaedics)

Subject: FW: Office moves due to fire safety rules

From :SERSNTERERENNRE: el Dda UHB - General Manager Scheduled Care)

Sent: 28 September 2018 12:36

To:SmEROREERHy el Dda UHB - Locum Consuftant Rheumatologist);_{HyweF Dda UHB -

Consultant Rheumatologist); SEiNERERERNE (Hywel Dda UHB - Locum Consultant - Dermatology); NN

(Hywel Dda UHB - Speciality Doctor); SNSRI Consultant Orthopaedic Surgeon - Hywel Dda UHB )R
SRRy wel Dda UHB- Consultant Orthopedic Surgeon) AN Hywe! Dda UHB - Orthopedics);
SIEENEINARE. Hy el Dda UHB - Medical Secretary )/ NP Hywel Dda UHB - Medical Secretary); SR
SRy el Dda UHB - Medical Secretary) ;JEMSEENNR, Hywel Dda UHB - Medical Secretary); Sl

(Hywel Dda UHB - Medical Secretary) 4SSN Hywel Dda UHB - Medical Secretary) SR Hywe!

Dda UHB - Medical Secretary)

Cc RN, Hywel Dda UHB - Medical Secretary Coordinator); Sy Hywel Dda UHB - General Manager);
RN Hywel Dda UHB - Consultant Surgeon EETNSEIRERFF (Hywel Dda UHB - Respiratory); ..
{Hywel Dda UHB - Estates Officer) SxtismalRig Hywel Dda UHB - Service Delivery Manager, Outpatients &

Dermatology); disssaskiimgas (Hywel Dda UHB - Service Delivery Manager for Theatres/DSU/PAC NN

(Hywel Dda UHB - Service Delivery Manager Outpatients) il Hywe! Dda UHB - Senior Nurse Manager);
G @B (Theatre Practitioner - Hywel Dda UHB); SREEIRNEERIINRE Y el Dda UHB - Discretionary Capital

Pro;ects Manager)

Subject: Office moves due to fire safety rules

Dear All,

On behalf on SETREREEEES:nd myself

As you are probably aware the fire service has for several years warned that the location of your offices pose a fire
risk due to limited fire escape routes. They have also raised concerns about storage in the dirty cortidor as this could
impede patient and staff escape route. As the fire service has been warning the health board about these risk for
many years and the heightened priority of all fire risk since the Grenfell disaster it is now likely that they will shut
down the theatre complex if these two issues have not been addressed by their next inspection.

Therefore in order to protect our staff and maintain elective surgery in PPH we have been working with the estates
department and the PPH management team to address this. We have secured alterative accommodation for your

offices along the service corridor in the offices currently occupied by HR. | attach a copy of the plan.

We expect the move to be complete in early 2019. Colleagues from the estates department will be in touch to
discuss further details such as network points, phones, storage requirements etc.

| am sure you will appreciate the health board’s efforts to improve your safety at work and will want to help us keep
the PPH theatres running so I look forward to your cooperation in this move

Kind regards RSN



wel Dda UHB - Freedom of Information Officer)

From: SRIEMENREEg ol Dda UHB - Estates Officen)

Sent: 25 September 2018 16:25

To: <ARNRSERREE '\ \ve| Dda UHB - General Manager) JENEGTIRNN o
Dda UHB - Discretionary Capital Projects Manager); Lydia Davies (Hywel Dda UHB -
Service Delivery Manger T&O and Associated Services) NI -y vel Dda
UHB - Service Delivery Manager for Theatres/DSU/PAC) SR Hywel Dda
UHB - Technical Architect)SuuiEa -y el Dda UHB - General Manager
Scheduled Care), Sl Hy el Dda UHB - Head of Nursing - Scheduled
Care);, SRR <! Dda UHB - Discretionary Capital Projects
Manager) NN, (Hywel Dda UHB - Head of Property Performance); SRiP

il iywel Dda UHB - Estates)

Subject: RE: Proposed Refurbishment Works @ Block 02 First floor Doctors Residence Prince

Philip Hospital

Hi All,
Please see revised floor plan layout attached above that will accommodate the staff listed in the below email. | shall
bring copies of the attached layout to tomorrows meeting. Also attached above is existing Theatre Staff

accommodation Layout,

Kind Regards,

2 _
Biock T8 Theatrs Block T18
Dffice Accomm.. Proposed Theatr..,

Estates Officer

H%el Dda Universiﬁ Health Board

Estates Department, Glangwill General Hospital, Dolgwili Road, Carmarthen, Carmarthenshire, SA31 2AF.

From: ZNENEERENIE -/ vcl Dda UHB - General Manager)
Sent: 25 September 2018 13:59

To: SNy wel Dda UHB - Estates Officer sy el Dda UHB - Discretionary Capital
Projects Manager) Sl SNSRI Hy el Dda UHB - Service Delivery Manager Outpatients) /gy Hywel Dda
UHB - Service Dellvery Manager for Theatres/DSU/PAC); Nuililiy el Dda UMB - Technical Architect);

SRR el Dda UHB - General Manager Scheduled Care) <N, Hywe! Dda UHB - Service
Delivery Manager, Outpatients & Dermatology)
Subject: RE: Proposed Refurbishment Works @ Block 02 First floor Doctors Residence Prince Philip Hospital

Hi All,

Just noticed the “light touch” element for the refurb of the former HR area. We will see how we geton in the
meeting tomorrow but | don't think there is any way to accommodate 7 consultants and 7 admin staff covering 4
different specialties-without moving seme walls around.



F've spoken to the med sec coordinator and there are the following staff to be relocated:
¢ 3 ortho consuitants + 2 secretaries
e 2 Rheum consultants
e 2 Derm Docs + 2 derm secs
e 1 vascular consultant + 2 vasc secs

Regards

From:«immmResss Hywel Dda UHB - Estates Officer)
Sent 18 September 2018 11; 34

To#g G R pHywel Dda UHB -
Operatlons Manager), '---'f SR Dda UHB - Slte Works Superv;sor)“(Hywel Dda
UHB - Discretionary Capltal Pro;ects Manager); JENNRIRER Hywel Dda UHB - General Manager); SRl g
(Hywel Dda UHB - Head of Workforce East) i SSSkREESEES Hywel Dda UHB - PPH HOTEL SERVICES); Syt
{Hywel Dda UHB - Service DeE:very Manager Outpatients) SRR -y wel Dda UHB - Service Delivery Manager
for Theatres/DSU/PAC); iR REMREY Hywel Dda UHB - Infection Prevention and Control Nurse); JEnumg
(Hywel Dda UHB - Security ManagerMHywe! Dda UHB - Health & Safety Manager); i RNNEE
(Hywel Dda UHB - Fire Safety Advisorjaaniquummems Hywe! Dda UHB - Capital Administration Officer), My
(Hywel Dda UHB - Operations Compliance Manager); Silmaissim-ywel Dda UHB - Infrastructure Engineer); Sl
BEI/ el Dda UHB - Technical Architect)

Subject: Proposed Refurbishment Works @ Block 02 First floor Doctors Residence Prince Philip Hospital

When: 25 September 2018 11:00-11:30 (UTC+00:00) Dublin, Edinburgh, Lisbon, London.

Where: Estates Meeting Room @ Prince Philip Hospital

<< File: 1.2 H&S Guidance Notes Policies & Procedures.pdf >> << File: Existing & Proposed Refurbishment &
Alteration works @ Block 02 PPH Rev A.pdf >> << File: PPH BLOCK 02 PRE CONSTRUCTION INFORMATION REV A.pdf
>> << File: 1.5 Pre Contract Meeting Agenda.pdf >> << File: HDHB SITE RULES.pdf >> << File: HDUHB FIRE SAFETY
PROCEDURES.pdf >>

Mobilisation Period

Mon 17/09/18

Task Name o pumton st Fmsh
PPH RRO Compliance Project [Tue 26/06/18 |Fri22/02/19
PrOJect Approvai o ~ [Thu 28/06/18 W_mThu 28/06/18
Detailed Design o ~ Mon02/07/18  |Fri 27/07/18
Tender ~ |Monos/08/18 [Fri24/08/18
Tender Rewew/ApprovaIs " “iVIon 27/08/18 Frl 14/09/ 18

Fi“l 05/10/18m

Block 02 Construct:on Phase 1

Relocate HR / HDUHB Commissioning - Phase ||

“IMon 08/10/18

fio7/1218

2 Mon 10/12/18 Fri21/12/18
Former HR Area - Light levelRefurb  |10days  Mon07/01/19  [Fri18/01/19
Relocate Theatre Ofﬂces/ HDUHB 5 days Mon 21/01/19 - 25/01/19
Commissioning - Phase 3 IR S
Strip out existing Theatre Ofﬁces/New Stores 10 days Mon 28/01/19 i 08/02/19
Phased

Risk l}eg_lster 10 days Mon 11/02/19 Fri _2_2/(_32_/19___

Please confirm that you are available for the above Pre Contract meeting. If you are unable to attend please insure

that a representative attends on your behalf.

Regards,




Estates Officer

Hywelbda University Health Board

- Estates ment,GiEii General Hospital, Dolgwili Road, Carmarthen, Carmarthenshire, SA31 2AF.




i ywel Dda UHB - Freedom of Information Officer)

; SRR -

Subject: Fire Safety Issues at Prince Philip Hospital

Location: Breast MDT Room Prince Philip Hospital

Start: Wed 11/04/2018 14:00

End: Wed 11/04/2018 15:00

Recurrence: (none)

Meeting Status: Accepted

Organizer: AR e BRI\ <! Dda UHB - PA General Manager Management Team
PPH)

Required Attendees: _‘iywel Dda UHB - General Manager); SENINS Hywel Dda UHB -

Operations Compliance Manager); SIS Hywe! Dda UHB - Estates) <R
SPEER -y wel Dda UHB - Service Delivery Manager for Theatres/DSU/PAC)

SRR - s requested this meeting takes place and has acknowledged the absence of both @ EREENE - n oS
k]

Kind regards

®PA To The General Manager <L Management Team PPH




From: NN\ el Dda UHB - Service Dehvery Manager for Theatres/DSU/PAC)
Sent: 14 September 2018 15:29

To: <AERSCERNEER -y el Dda UHB - General Manager)

Cc: SRRy vl Dda UHB - General Manager Scheduled Care)

Subject: RE: Theatre office Relcation / Block 02 Alteration & Refurbishment

I have not personally - I referred SRl o #5s for discussion,

Regards

Service Delivery Manager
Theatre Services, Pre Assessment, Waiting List, Anaesthetics

Base Office: 66H Main Theatre SRS

From: /A ENSEEEENEr™  we| Dda UHB - General Manager)

Sent: 14 September 2018 10:58 ‘ '
ToMEENNEEE H\ve! Dda UHB - Service Delivery Manager for Theatres/DSU/PAC)«S RSN
Cc: SEBENNEESERERG \ vvc| Dda UHB - General Manager Scheduled Care)
Subject: FW: Theatre office Relcation / Block 02 Alteration & Refurbishment
Importance: High

Hi S,

Has there been any communication with the scheduled care consuitants based in the theatres offices?

Thanks

i R Hywel Dda UHB Dlscretlonary Capitai Pro;ects Manager)
Sent. 10 September 2018 15:28
S W Hywel Dda UHB - General Manager); iiiREREgE Hywel Dda UHB - General Manager

Scheduled Care)
Cc: SEREEEEE/ ssistant General Manager - Hywel Dda UHB)
Subject' FW Theatre office Relcation / Block 02 Alteration & Refurbishment

Hi

For your action.

Thanks

ST i cretionary Capital Projects Manager
Hywei Dda Un|ver5|ty Health Board
Estates Dpt | Glangwili General Hospi

ital Carmarten | SA31 2AF



Dda UHB Estates Ofﬁcer)

From
Sent i0 September 2018 14:32

Wywet Dda UHB Dascretsonary Capital Projects Manager)

3 Hywel Dda UHB - Head of Property Performance)

ESCETE .: :;;. \/WE] Dda UHB Estates) e
Subject Theatre office Relcation / Block 02 Alteratfon & Refurbishment

Hi (.

Please see attached plans of Existing Theatre staff office accommodation / Existing HR office staff accommodation /
Proposed option to relocate Theatre staff into existing HR accommodation. Both Theatre & HR accommodation have
the same floor area. There are limited 1 /2 persons offices within HR which might not work for the Theatre staff, this
will have to be agreed by the service lead.

| have emailed 5NN o is the service lead for Theatre Staff accommodation who would have to agree on
either relocation option. Jiilihas currently got her out of office email reply on. I'm hopeful that | will have a reply

by the end of today.

| believe this needs to be pushed and agreed by:SSSSREINF - o SN so that block 2 refurbishment
scheme does not get delayed and to make sure that the works can be done within this financial year.

The preferred option in regards to time and monies would he 1o relocate the Theatre staff to Block 02.

Kind Regards,

Estates Officer
Hywel Dda University Health Board

Estates Department, Glangwili General Hospital, Bolgwili Road, Carmarthen, Carmarthenshire, SA31 2AF.
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29 May 2018

Fire Safety issues associated with the Theatres at Prince
Philip Hospital

WP D<puty Chief Executive / Director of
Operations

" General Manager at Prince Philip

Hospital

Sefvllfa / Sltuat

This brief provides an overview of the fire safety issues associated with the Theatres accommodation at
Prince Philip Hospital (PPH). This stems from several fire brigade and shared services inspections that
identified the following key fire safety concerns:

- Cluttered escape routes linked to inappropriate storage within Theatres and linked dirty corridor;
- The travel distance from within the adjacent offices within the Template exceeds the guidelines
(considerably) and there is no control access in and out of this area;

The Health Board {HB) has been informed that unless action is taken then an Improvement Notice will
be placed on the HB by the Fire Brigade. Following a review of the options two potential solutions have
been scoped and a recommendation on the preferred option has been proposed to eliminate the current
risk.

The subcommittee are asked to consider the proposal and provide direction on the next steps.

Ceindir / Background’

In developing options the HB has been in dialogue on this matter with the Fire Brigade and shared
services. The advice was that the HB should explore options to relocate staff from the adjacent Theatre
offices and utilise the vacated accommodation for storage only, o minimise the risk. This will enable
appropriate storage for theatres and remove the fire risk associated with staff evacuation.

This situation was brought to our attention following previous fire brigade inspections within the area.
The fire brigade have confitmed that the HB are exceeding the stipulated travel distances for fire
evacuation, furthermore that the current layout of the building creates a dead end situation for the
occupants and therefore compromises effective evacuation in the event of a fire along the dirty theatre

corridor.

As part of the early discussions an option to provide an external stairwell escape was scoped. This
option was discounted on the grounds of cost, and the solution did not address any of the storage

issues.
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Asesiad  Assessment

The Property Team were tasked with identifying options to relocate all the staff from the area (circa 13
staff) to mitigate the risk. Initial discussions with the Human Resources (HR) and Theatre staff have
taken place and work is ongoing to agree a solution. The HR depariment has visited the
accommodation and raised concerns with the suitability of the accommodation, as further
accommodation may be required to locate their circa 17 filing cabinets. The property team are working
with the service to attempt to rectify these issues.

Option 1 — Capital Solution (Preferred Option)
This solution proposes the relocation of HR team to Residential Block 02, top floor. The site based

Facilities function has indicated that based on current capacity requirements that this accommodation
could be released. The embedded document below shows a possible layout;

PPH Theatre Office
Proposal - Option 1

The block consists of two floors. The ground floor was adapted from Residential accommodation to
offices in 2016/17, as part of the project to relocate staff from Block 08 to deliver the new Diabetes
Centre. The estimated cost for adapting the first floor accommodation is £121k (cost is subject to
detailed design, confirmation of IT costs and allows full furniture replacement at circa £11k).

Option 2 — Revenue Solution

This option proposes the following accommodation solution:
Circa 13 staff are relocated from the adjacent Theatre offices into the existing Human Resources
(HR) accommodation located in the Service Centre;
The HR team to relocate to Residential Block 06 (current administration base);
it is proposed that a team/s consisting of circa 13 staff would need to be relocated from Block 086
into leased accommodation. Which team or teams are relocated is not yet scoped or agreed.

The proposed solution for option 2 is embedded below:

PPH Theatre Office

Preposal- Cption 2
Of note the existing Theatlre office space is broadly in line with the HR accommaodation floor area
atthough the layout is slightly different. As part of the solution it is proposed that suitable
accommodation on the Liangennech site (or alternative) would need to be arranged. The HB already
leases accommodation for the School Nurses at the Llangennech site. Based on current occupancy the
annual costs are estimated at between £15k - £20k per annum.

The arrangement is subject to availability and agreement of lease terms.
Next Steps

The following next steps are proposed: -
- Work with the HR & Medical staff to develop and agree a workable solution;
- The site based facilities team has provided approval in principle based on current capacity levels
to release Residential Accommodation. This will need wider consultation and approval;
- Seek approval to capital funding (option 1);
- Once approved progress detailed design and arrange market testing;

No cost provision has been made at this stage to adapt the released accommodation within Theatres for
storage, or any subsequent relocation costs. This will need to be included in the scope of works.

Page 2 0f 5




Argymbhelliad / Recommendation

The subcommitiee are asked to:
- Consider the content of the paper and note the work ongoing to develop and agree a workable
solution with the HR team to progress these arrangements:
- Note the capital requirements for the praferred option;
-~ Provide approval in principle to progressing the development;

The committee are also asked to note the requirement to release existing residential accommodation to
support the option 1 proposal (currently 2 x 1 bed flats).

'Objectl es: .(must be comp[e d)

BT i

| This has been discussed regularly at the Prince
Philip Hospital's Fire Safety Sub Group

Risk register reference EST11

| 2.1 Managing Risk and Promoting Health and Safety
Choose an item.

Choose an item.

Choose an item.

Not Applicable

Choose an item.

Choose an item.

Choose an item.

Choose an item.
Choose an item.
Choose an item.

Please explain how each of the '5 Ways of Working’
will be demonstrated
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There is sufficient existing and current evidence
available to support the background and concept of
this paper. This comes in the form of fire brigade
inspections, fire risk assessments and official advice
sought from NWSSP-SES fire safety advisors.

PPH - Prince Philip Hospital
HR — Human Resources

This issue has been discussed at fire safety sub
group meetings and at the HB Wide fire safety group

Capital euireet ~ sbjec to aprovl:

Linked to improvements to Theatre accommodation.

Impact on workforce linked to relocation plans.
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Although the likelihood of this risk is considerably low, the
consequence of its occurrence would significantly affect
the HB. The HB has an obligation to appropriately mitigate
this risk and implement a long term solution.

From a legal perspective, this risk directly falls under the
Regulatory Reform (Fire Safety) Order 2005.

The HB’s reputation would be significantly compromised
and damaged if an incident was to occur, which involved a
formal HSE investigation (and other enforcing authorities)
where clearly the HB was found to be at fault.

This does not directly impact on privacy issues at this
stage, this issue will be further explored as and when
proposals are formally agreed.

An equality impact assessment has not yet been
undertaken at this stage. When proposals have been
agreed a formal assessment will be carried out fo assess
any equality implications and considerations.

Pagebof5
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QERR1ywel Dda UHB - Freedom of Information Officer)

From: SESERRERRRK - vel Dda UHB - Head of Property Performance)

Sent: 15 May 2018 09:52

To: SRR /! Dda UHB - General Manager)

Cc: SN /<! Dda UHB - Project Manager, Planning) S NENEEEEREHywe!
Dda UHB - Assistant Head of Operational Facilities Management)

Subject: FW: CEIMTs Meeting 29th May 18

Attachments: CEIMT SBAR Theatre Fire Safety issues at PPH Template May 2018.docx

ab g

The attached paper relating to the Fire Safety issue at PPH has been submitted to Sam. If you reguire any changes
please advise S8R Not sure if you want to review with ¥iialso, as noted as Executive lead. As discussed myself
andga8ill not be present at the CEIM&T meeting. If you have any queries prior please give me a call.

Thanks

1 Dda UHB Personai Ass;stant)
Sent' 14 May 2018 16:56

By Hywel Dda UHB - Head of Property Performance)
Sub}ect FW CEIMTs Meeting 29th May 18

As requested

Yours Aye,

Director of Estates, Facilities and
Capital Management,

Hywel Dda University Health Board,
West Wales General Hospital,
Dolgwili Road,

Carmarthen SA31 2AF

From: SEEERENRREY Hywel Dda UHB - Personal Assistant)
Sent' 14 May 2018 15:16

RS emm-ywel Dda UHB - Project Manager, Planning)
Sub]ect: CEIMTS Meetmg 29th May 18

Hi
Hope this is everythingl!}

Sorry but there are embedded papers (| hate them[) in some of them.



Any probs come back to me.

Thanks,

Yours Aye,
e

Director of Estates, Facilities and
Capital Management,

Hywel Dda University Health Board,
West Wales General Hospital,
Dolgwili Road,

Carmarthen SA31 2AF




ST
From: RN el Dda UHB - General Manager)
‘Sent: 25 April 2018 14:13
To: _ SIS Hy el Dda UHB - Service Delivery Manager for Theatres/DSU/PAC)
Cc: SEREERSN v | Dda UHB - Assistant Head of Operational Facilities Management);

RGN\ el Dda UHB - Estates);SERuSRSSINEH\wel Dda UHB - Head of

: Property Performance)
Subject: RE: Fire Safety Issues at Prince Philip Hospital

H i s

The HR have been informed about the potential move up to the residences so you can now approach the SDMs. I've
confirmed that the specialties with offices in the affected are

e (Orthopedics

e Vascular

e Rheumatology

e Dermatology

Thanks

————— Original Appointment-----

From : SRR, Hy el Dda UHB - PA General Manager Management Team PPH)

Sent: 21 March 2018 11:42

To: SENSERSSEREERE Hy wel Dda UHB - PA General Manager Management Team PPH);SHEEEENIE Hy ! Dda
UHB - Generai Manager)tuwei Dda UHB - Operations Compliance Manager); SR Hyve! Dda
UHB - Estates); SiSuuuidpms Hywel Dda UHB - Service Delivery Manager for Theatres/DSU/PAC)

Subject: Fire Safety Issues at Prince Philip Hospital

When: 11 April 2018 14:00-15:00 (UTC+00:00) Dublin, Edinburgh, Lisbon, London.

Where: Breast MDT Room Prince Philip Hospital

JPhas requested this meeting takes place and has acknowledged the absence of both RSN - d SR

Kind regards

g

To The enem Manager &L Management Team PEH



ywel Dda UHB - Freedom of information Officer)

From: - BRHywel Dda UHB - Head of Property Performance)

Sent: 24 Aprll 2018 15:58

To: SEEEgEEE o Dda UHB - General Manager) (ERRASREgEw (Hywel Dda UHB
- Ass:stant Director of Workforce and OD}; Rob Eilictt {Hywel Dda UHB - Director of
Estates Facmtles and Capital Management)

Cc BaE-'ywel Dda UHB - Estates and Facilities), SSSutiase Hywe! Dda UHB -
Estates “Hywel Dda UHB - Assistant Head of Operational Facilities
Management) “Hywel Dda UHB - Assistant Director Of Strategic
R -ywel Dda UHB - Discretionary Capital Projects
Manager)

Subject: RE: confidneital office moves

Hiall,

At this stage this is identified as the preferred potential option, which is subject to suitability and the necessary
approvals. | have suggested that a paper be tabled at the next CEMI&T sub committee which is scheduled for the
29" May. At this point the site based Hotel Services has agreed the principle of releasing this first floor _
accommodation based on current occupancy levels. This will need wider approval. A layout plan is being prepared
and the design team are preparing a cost esfimate, as capital funding approval will be needed.

As a next step we-will arrange a site visit to consider these arrangements and layout plans.

Thanks
N

FromgiERRE e 1wel Dda UHB - General Manager)
Senti: 24 April 2018 10:57
To: mHywe! Dda UHB - Assistant Director of Workforce and OD)
» BRIy wel Dda UHB - Head of Property Performance) JIRISIENS Hywel Dda UHB - Estates PPH)

Subject confsdneltal office moves

As discussed the other day we need to look again at relocating the HR offices in PPH up to the residence block.

This is in order to meet a fire safety notice that has been served on the health board we need to relocate a number
of surgeons offices from within the theatre block to another location within the man hospital. if we don’t make
guick progress on this we are at risk of the fire service shutting down our theatres.

Having reviewed the hospital with estates the only offices that meet the criteria of
1. big enough and
2. can safely relocate out of the main building

are the HR offices

you will end up with an entire floor of block 2 and the space is a better shape for the offices.

We will need your support and someone in your team to link with estates on the design and layout etc.

ill be able to provide you with more details and be able to arrange a look at the area

1



Hope this is ok. Happy to discuss

Thanks

bt

General Manager - Prince Phillip Site
Prince Philip Hospital
I Da University Health Board

4;:?-‘@171;} : : G Bwrddd lt—_:chyd‘Pfifyag-al

e LY k] YRR H‘j"b':'EI Dl
@a{,}@ N HS | Hywel Dda Univarsity
B wovh e | Hoalth Bead

Bwrdd lechyd Hywel Dda yw enw gweithredol Bwrdd lechyd Prifysgol Lieol Hywel Dda
Hywel Dda Health Board is the operational name of Hywel Dda University Local Health Board



From: ESEEEEEEs ywel Dda UHB - General Manager)

Sent: 20 March 2018 15:23

To: SRESERER. (Hywel Dda UHMB - Service Delivery Manager for Theatres/DSU/PAC)
Subject: RE Theatres PPH

Attachments: 2018 01 Fire Safety [ssues associated with Theatres at Prince Philip Hos....docx

There is a plan attached. I've just asked you are invited to the meeting with estates to discuss. Please treat as
confidential as none of the groups who will be asked to move have been informed yet

Thanks
ST

From: SEEESEIIEEI Hywel Dda. UHB - Service Delivery Manager for Theatres/DSU/PAC)
Sent' 20 March 2018 15:14
EERRREREREY Hywel Dda UHB - General Manager)
Hywel Dda UHB - Acting Services Manager)
Sub;ect Theatres PPH

With ongoing risk and email traffic on the corridor behind theatres, please can you advise on your
master plan for clearing the space?

Many thanks and regards

Service Delivery Manager
Theatre Services, Pre Assessment and Waiting List
Hywel Dda University Health Board




From: ERIEEENER: Hy el Dda UHB - Head of Property Performance)

Sent: 15 March 2018 16:55

To: . SNy ve! Dda UHB - General Manager)

Cc: SRR (el Dda UHB - PA General Manager Management Team
PPH), SRS -y el Dda UHB - Assistant Head of Operational Facilities
Management)

Subject: FW: Meeting to discuss Fire Safety Issues at PPH Theatres

Attachments: 2018 01 Fire Safety Issues associated with Theatres at Prince Philip Hos...docx

Hi

See attached.

From : 4SSy wel Dda UHB - Operations Compliance Manager)
Sent: 15 March 2018 15:29
To: SERGRRSRMEERHywel Dda UHB - General Manager); §SlRSINEREEHy el Dda UHB - Head of Property

Performance)mHyweI Dda UHB - Fire Safety Advisor)
R Hywel Dda UHB - PA General Manager Management Team PPH)

Sub;ect RE Meetmg to discuss Fire Safety Issues at PPH Theatres

seiisan you please issueg@Eiivith the SBAR you prepared on this issue with the various options. Need to make
sure we get the right representation at the meeting.

Thanks.

pE: T ywel Dda UHB General Manager)
Sent 15 March 2018 15:13
: R (Hywel Dda UHB Operations Compliance Manager); SEERRESNN -y el Dda UHB - Head of
GRS Hywel Dda UHB - Fire Safety Advisor)
: 8 HyweE Dda UHB - PA General Manager Management Team PPH)
Subject RE Meetmg to discuss Fire Safety Issues at PPH Theatres

What's the agenda? As | keep having to state | do not manage theatres so if there is anything regarding how
theatres work on the agenda we will need to involve them
Thanks

From: ywel Dda UHB - Operations Compliance Manager)
Sent 15 March 2018 14:58
feHywel Dda UHB - Head of Property Performance); Sisiaueaiiggagié- el Dda UHB - Fire Safety

Adwsor)
IR Hywel Dda UHB - General Manager);

Management Team PPH)

Subject: RE: Meeting to discuss Fire Safety Issues at PPH Theatres

il Hywel Dda UHB - PA General Manager

Thank you S




Hi Both, please see potential dates for this mesting, Wednesday 11" of April is best for me — please confirm If ok
and what time.

From:mHywel Dda UHB - PA General Manager Management Team PPH)
Sent: 15 March 2018 13:04
To: SRR y\/c! Dda UHB - Operations Compllance Manager)

Cc: WNNRRENEE-y e Dda UHB - General Manager)

Subject: RE: Meeting to discuss Fire Safety Issues at PPH Theatres
Dea 4l
As per your email request, please find below 4lllilvailability to discuss Fire Safety Issues at PPH Theatres:-

Tuesday 20" March 10am — 11am, 11am — 12noon, 12noon — 1pm

Friday 23" March 12noon — 1pm

Tuesday 3" April 10am — 11am

Wednesday 11" April 10am — 11am, 11am - 12noon, 12noon —1pm, 1pm — 2pm, 2pm—3pm

Kind regards

e A Bk P b . it

‘ B (Hywel Dda UHB - PA General Manager Management Team PPH)
Sub;ect' Me ing to dfscuss Fire Safety Issues at PPH Theatres

Hi

1 would like to schedule a meeting in with "to discuss the proposal for PPH theatre accommodation.

Can you teli me What”vailability is for the next few weeks please.

Thanks.

o



Operations Compliance Manager Hywel Dda University Health Board

Direct Lines, Glangwili General HospitaMPrince Philip Hospitaim

Bwreld lechyd Prifysgol Hywel Dda yw enw gweithredol Bwrdd lechyd Lleol Prifysgol Hywel Dda/ Hywel Dda University Health
Board is the operational name of Hywel Dda University Local Health Board.



gHywel Dda UHB - Service Delivery Manger T&O and Associated

. SBrvices)
Sent: .. ' 05 October 2018 12:01 o
To: . - : @ (Hywel Dda UHB - General Manager Scheduled Care); 8 e
ywei Dda UHB - General Manager); Ryan Burt (Hywel Dda UHB - Estates Ofﬁcer)
Ce: IR -y wel Dda UHB - Discretionary Capital Projects Manager);
‘ 3 (Hywel Dda UHB - Head of Property Performance)
Subject: RE: Office moves due to fire safety rules
HI Al

Have just d;scussed s andnwnh”and he belleves there will be space for them to be accommodated
within the HR suite of rooms in which the Consultants and medical secretaries are 1o be housed — hence they will be
able to continue their close working relationship

as agreed.

Thanksgggib | shall adviscggihend gG_S

Regards

e rvice Delivery Manager — T&O and Associated Services
Sealyham Building,

Withybush General Hospital,

Fishguard Road,

Haverfordwest,

SAG1 2PZ

e (Hywel Dda UHB - General Manager Scheduled Care)
Sent: 05 6Eteber 2018 11:14 '
To: Hywel Dd:
Estates Officer) W o _ .
S Hywel Dda UHB™ Service Delivery Manager Outpatients) il

plHywel Dda UHB - Discretionary Capital Projects Manager i

(Hywel Dda UHB - Head of Property Performance )8 NG
Subject: RE: Office moves due to fire safety rules '

HB - General Manager s INGE_.

tagree

I have the paper now from i@

[ will send on

From L Dda UHB GeneraE Manager)
Sent: 04 October 2018 10:15 _
To:g@paiem (Hywel Dda UHB - Estates Officer) N
General Manager Scheduled Care) S

et (Hywei Dtfa UHB - Discretionary Capttai Projects Manager emm——



_{Hywef Dda UHB - Head of Property Performance) Sl

Subject: RE: Office moves due to fire safety rules

Didn’t know they were based in there. We are going to have to find another space for the vascular / derm /
rheumatology staff | think

Bi(Hywel Dda UHB Estates Officer)
ber 2018 10:12

F(Hywei Dda UHB - General Manager) ;H(Hywel Dda UHB - General Manager

Schedauled Care)

N , (Hywet Dda UHB - Service Dellvery Manager Outpatients); {Hywe| Dda UHB -
ry Capital Projects Manager) (8l i (Hywel Dda UHB - Head of Property Performance)
Subject: FW: Office moves due to fire satety rules

Morning Both,

Please see email below from [ believe the persons mention in email helow were discussed in our last
meeting on Wednesday 26" September? Do they have their own office else where on site or hot desk within the
existing Theatre? Our next meeting is Tuesday 16 October which we can discuss the points’has rafsed below.
We could arrange to view the HR accommodation on the 16% if possible. { have amended the office plan to show
waved desks within the consultant room to match the existing desks that they have.

Kind Regards,

cer

Hywel Dda University Health Board

DX Estates Department, lai]i General Hospital, Dolgwili Road, Carmarthen, Carmarthenshire, SA31 2AF.

‘ ,From:”(Hywel Dda UHB - Service Delivery Manager Outpat;ents)
Sent 4 October 2018 09:48
(Hywel Dda UHB - Estates Officer)

B b (Hywel Dda UHB - Speaahst Nurse Or’chopaedlcs),mmywel Dda UHB - Senior

P (Hywel Dda UHB - Senior Manager Acute/ Community/ Specialist Physiotherapy);
€l Dda UHB - PA In Surgery),” (Consultant Orthopaedic Surgeon - Hywel Dda UHB)

Subject: FW: Office moves due to fire safety rules

-

i note from the p]ans for proposed maoves at PPH that there does not appear to be dedicated space marked for
' ) CNS Trauma or” Physiotherapist, both of which work extremely closely w:th“

suppotting the management of T&O patients through PPH,

Can you advise what consideration has been made to these personnel.

| am still eager to view the proposed offices with you so that | can advise Consultants and staff appropriately and
ensure the office accommodation and subsequent moves occur as seamlessly as possible. [ have copied in my
secretary so that she can arrange for us to meet.

Regards




Service Delivery Manager — T&O and Associated Services
Sealyham Building,

Withybush General Hospital,

Fishguard Road,

Haverfordwest,

SAG1 2PZ

From: SN (H/ el Dda UHB - Specialist Nurse Orthopaedics)
Sent: 04 October 2018 08:41

TOM(Hywel Dda UHB - General Manager) SSiNG_m

p{Consultant Orthopaedic Surgeon - Hywel Dda UHB) .

(Hy vel Dda UHB - Service Defivery Manager Outpataents I _
UHB - Head of Nursing - PPHr I Hywe1 Dda UHB - Senior Nurse Manager)

ubjéct: F

Morning
The attached plan does not include myself andfif who have workstations in the current plan or the dermatology

specialist nurses, and there does not seem to Be the space to accommodate us.
Where wil! be based? g
Thanks ' '

Orthopaedic Specialist Nurse /Nyr Arbenigol Orthopedeg

Prince Philip Hospital | Ysbyty Tywysog Philip

Fonsultant Orthopaedlc Surgeon - Hywel Dda UHB}
Sent: 04 October 2018 08:30
To: (Hywel Dda UHB - Phys:otheraplst), R ve! Dda UHB - Specialist Nurse

Orthdvaedics)
Subject: FW: Office moves due to fire safety rules

FromWHyw&! Dda UHB General Manager Scheduied Care)
Sent: 28 September 2018 12:36
i b Hywel Dda UHB - Locum Consultant Rheumatologlst),“HyweE Dda UHB -

uatotoglst)m(ﬁywel Dda UHB. - Locum Consuftant - Dermatology);NNG_G_G_GG

Hywel Dda UHB - Speciality Doctor);« BN (Consultant Orthopaedic. Surgeon - Hywel Dda UHB) 4N
hi—lywel Dda UHB- Consuktant Orthopedic Surgeon); (MR- el Dda UHB - Orthopedics);
Hywel Dda UHB - Medical Secreta ywel Dda UHB - Medical Secretary);«lD
RN Hywel Dda UHB - Medical Secretary); ywel Dda UHB - Medical Secretary);
(Hywel Dda UHB - Medical Secretary); _Hywel Dda UHB - Medical Secretary); Hywel

Dda UHB - Medical Secretary)
Cc: I Hywel Dda UHB - Medical Secretary Coordinator);« NN Hywel Dda UHB - General Manager);
Hywel Dda UHB - Cohsultant Surgeon); (NEI-'y we! Dda UHB - Respiratory); 4GNS

(Hywel Dda UHB - Estates Ofﬂcer),,-Hywel Dda UHB - Service Delivery Manager, Outpatients &
3




Dermatology) FHywal Dda UHB - Service Delivery Manager for Theatres/DSU/PAC)

{Hywel Dda UHB - Service Delivery Manager Outpatients); Hywel Dda UHB - Senior Nurse Manager);
jTheatre Practitioner - Hywel Dda UHB);&(E—WWQ Dda UHB - Discretionary Capital

Projects Manager)

Subject: Office moves due to fire safety rules '

Dear All,

On behalf onGHEENMINEEINRnd myself

As you are probably aware the fire service has for several years warned that the location of your offices pose a fire
risk due to limited fire escape routes. They have also raised concerns about storage in the dirty corridor as this could
impede patient and staff escape route. As the fire service has been warning the health board about these risk for
many years and the heightened priority of all fire risk since the Grenfell disaster it is now likely that they will shut
down the theatre complex if these two issues have not been addressed by their next inspection.

Therefore in order to protect our staff and maintain elective surgery in PPH we have been working with the estates
department and the PPH management team to address this. We have secured alterative accommeodation for your
offices along the service corridor in the offices currently occupied by HR. | attach a copy of the plan.

We expect the move to be complete in early 2019. Colleagues from the estates department will be in touch to
discuss further details such as network points, phones, storage requirements etc.

] am sure you will appreciate the health board’s efforts to Improve your safety at work and will want to help us keep
the PPH theatres running so | look forward to your cooperation in this move

Kind regard <l o



From: - Fywel Dda UHB - General Manager Scheduled Care)
Sent: 05 October 2018 11:14
To: R-ywel Dda UHB - General Manager) (I Hywe| Dda UHB -

Es‘cate Ofﬂr
Ce: SR (- \vel Dda UHB - Service Delivery Manger T&O and Associated
Serwces)mywel Dda UHB - Discretionary Capital Projecis

Manager); S MM -y e Dda UHB - Head of Property Performance)
_ Subject: RE: Office moves due to fire safety rules

l agree
I have the paper now fromygme

[ will send on

From RN ve| Dda UHB - General Managet)

Sent: 04 October 2018 10:15 : ,

To: SN Hywel Dda UHB - Estates Officer) S cauGuGg

General Manager Scheduled Care) '

Cc:y R Hywel Dda UHB - Service Delivery Manager Outpatzents
SR -y el Dda UHB - Discretionary Capital Projects Manager)4

IR /<! Dda UHB - Head of Property Performance) m I

Subject: RE: Office moves due to fire safety rules

Didn't know they were based in there. We are going to have to find another Space for the vascular / derm /
rheumatology staff I think

From: MNPl Dda UHB - Estates Officer)

Sent: 04 October 2018 10:12

To: ywel Dda UHB - General Manager); Gl -y el Dda UHB - General Manager
Scheduled Care) ‘

- Ge: (NN | Ddla UHB - Service Delivery Manager Outpatients), ¢ MSNNMNENNNY HY <! Dda UHB -
‘Discretionary Capital.Projécts:Manager); (SN wel Dda UHB - Head of Property Performance)

' Sub;ect* FW Ofﬂce moves due tc ﬂre safety rules

Mormng Both

Please see email below from - believe the persons mention in4fllll:mail below were discussed in our last
meeting on Wednesday 26% September? Do they have their own office else where on site or hot desk within the

existing Theatre? Our next meeting is Tuesday 16t October which we can discuss the points4jiiehas raised below.
We could arrange to view the HR accommaodation on the 16" if possible. | have amended the office plan to show
waved desks within the consultant room to match the existing desks that they have.

Kind Regards, ' ' s

Estates Officer

Hywel Dda University He’alth Board

niEi General Hospital, Dolgwili Road, Carmarthen, Carmarthenshire, SA31 2AF,



From SRy el Dda UHB - Serwce Defivery Manager Qutpatients)
Sant: 04 October 2018 09:48

To: SN Hy el Dda UHB - Estates Officer)
Co: ST - /<! Dda UHB - Specialist Nurse Orthopaedics); SRR Hywe! Dda UHB - Senior
]\iurse Manager),_Hywe] Dda UHB - Senior Manager Acute/ Community/ Specialist Physictherapy);

IR (Hywel Dda UHB - PA in Surgery); 4SNP (Consultant Orthopaedic Surgeon - Hywel Dda UHB)
Subjeci: FW: Office moves due to fire safety rules

HiGER=

| note from the plans for proposed moves at PPH that there does not appear to be dedicated space marked for

) . CNS Trauma oI, Physiotherapist, both of which work extremely closely with SN
mmwupportmg the management of T&O patients through PPH.

Can you advise what consideration has been made to these personnel.

I am still eager to view the proposed offices with you so that | can advise Consultants and staff appropriately and
ensure the office accommodation and subsequent moves occur as seamlessly as possible. | have copied in my
secretary so that she can arrange for us to meet.

Regards

RN
Service Delivery Manager — T&0 and Associated Services
Sealyham Building,
Withybush General Hospital,
Fishguard Road,
Haverfordwest,
SAB1 2PZ

From 4SRN 1/\we! Dda UHB - Specialist Nurse Orthopaedics)
Sent: 04 Ociober 2018 08:41

To:GENNEENERR-y e! Dda UHB - General Manager) U EEEEEENEND
CERNIREIR o s uitant Orthopaedic Surgeon - Hywel Dda UHB} ' .

(Hywel Dda UHB - Service Delivery Manager Outpatsents) e O
UHB Head of Nursmg PPHr) 4

, B ) ywel Dda UHB Senior Nurse [V!anager)
i _ T Hywei Dda UHB - Medical Secretary)

_____ o ) _ {Hywel Dda UHB - Physiotherapist) <4l GG
Subject FW: Office moves due to fire safety rules

Morning

The attached plan does not include myself and &who have workstations in the current plan or the dermatology
specialist nurses, and there does not seem to be the space to accommodate us.

Where will be based?

Thanks

Orthopaedic Specirélist Nurse yrs Arbenigol Orthopedeg
Prince Philip Hospital ! Ysbyty Tywysog Philip
~ Hywel Dda Health Board / Bwrdd lechyd Hywel Dda




From “:onsultant Orthopaedlc Surgeon Hywe! Dda UHB)
Sent: 04 October 2018 08:30

To Ry we! Dda UHB - Physiotherapist); (i SSRENNMRINNg (Hy'vel Dda UHB - Specialist Nurse

Orthopaedics)
Subject: FW: Office moves due to fire safety rules

From NNy ve! Dda UHB - General Manager Scheduled Care)
Sent: 28 September 2018 12:36
To NNy el Dda UHB - Locum Consultant Rheumatologist); g, (Hywel Dda UHB -

Consultant Rheumatologist),wwa UHB - Locum Consultant - Dermatology); i

{Hywel Dda UHB - Speciality Doctor); onsultant Orthopaedic Surgeon - Hywel Dda UHB); SN
I Hywel Dda UHB- Consultant Orthopedic Surgeon); M Hywel Dda UHB - Orthopedics);
&Hywei Dda UHB - Medical Secretary); EmeHywel Dda UHB - Medical Secretary); il

SR wel Dda UHB - Medical Secretary);<{IgLHy ve! Dda UHB - Medical Secrw
(Hywel

(Hywel Dda UHB - Medical Secretary),“(!—!ywei Dda UHB Medical Secretary);
Dda UHB - Medical Secretary)
Cc.“(HyweI Dda UHB - Medical Secretary Coordinator); (Hywel Dda UHB - General Manager);

P(Hywei Dda UHB - Consultant Surgeon); gl (Hywel Dda UHB.- Respiratory); (NI

ywel Dda UHB - Estates Officer) {Hywel Dda UHB - Service Delivery Manager, Outpatients &
Dermato!ogy);F(Hywe da-UHB - Service Delivery Manager for Theatres/DSU/PAC
(Hywel Dda UHB™ Service Delivery Manager Outpatients); Sandra Brinson (Hywel Dda UHB - Senlor Nurse Manager);

M’Fheatre Practitioner ~Hywel Dda UHB) {8l GGG (Hywei Dda UHB - Discretionary Capital
rojects Manager) o

Subject: Office moves due to fire safety rules ' . ek

Dear All,

On behalf onSN—_—-

As you are ';'f?obably aware the fire service has for several years warned that the location of your offices pose a fire
risk due to limited fire escape routes. They have also raised concerns about storage in the dirty corridor as this could
impede patient and staff escape route. As the fire service has been warning the health board about these risk for
many years and the heightened priority of all fire risk since the Grenfell disaster it is now likely that they will shut
down the theatre complex if these two issues have not been addressed by their next inspection.

Therefore in order to protect our staff and maintain elective surgery in PPH we have been working with the estates
department and the PPH management team to address this. We have secured alterative accommodation for your

offices along the service corridor in the offices currently occupied by HR. | attach a copy of the plan.

We expect the move to be complete in early 2019. Coileagues from the estates department will be in touch to
discuss further details such as network points, phones, storage requirements etc.

] am sure you will appreciate the health board’s efforts to improve your safety at work and will want to help us keep
the PPH theatres running sa | look forward to your cooperation in this move

. Kind regard g 2nJgp



From: AN vc! Dda UHB - Head of Property Performance)

Sent: : 04 October 2018 12116

To: AP vc| Dda UHB - General Manager) ) I -y we! Dda UHB -
Estates Officer); S [Ny we! Dda UHB - General Manager Scheduled
Care)

Cc: ANy vve! Dda UHB - Service Delivery Manger T&O and Associated
Services);d NN -/ <! Dda UHB - Discretionary Capital Projects

) Manager)
Subject: RE: Office moves due to fire safety rules
Hi,

On this point it is worth noting that the space being provided in this new arrangement s similar in size so this shouid
not be an issue, 1 would expect that some of the staff utilising the current area do so on a flexible basis and share
desk space to maximise the usage.

Thanks

i

FromWHywel Dda UHB - General Manager)
Sent: 04 October 2018 10:15

To:m(!-iywel Pda UHB - Estates Officer); (NI (Hywe! Dda UHB - General Manager Scheduled
Care)

Cc: MR (Hywel Dda UHB 2 Service Delivery Manager Outpatients); (Hywel Dda UHB -
Discretionary Capital Projects Manager_Hywel Dda UHB - Head of Property Performance)
Subject: RE: Office moves due to fire safety rules

Didn’t know they were based in there. We are going to have to find-another space for the vascular / derm /
rheumalology staff | think

SR -y wel Dda UHB Estates Ofﬁcer)
Sent: 0% Octobér 2018 10:12 _
ToNNINR (Hywel Dda UHB - General Manager) oSNNIy el Dda UHB - General Manager
Scheduled Care) ot
CcP(Hywet Dda UHB - Service Delivery Manager Outpatients)MHyweE Dda UHB -
Discrétionary Capital Projects Manager); Paul Williams (Hywel Dda UHB - Head of Property Performance)
Subject: FW: Office moves due to fire safety rules

Morning Both,

Please see emall below from | believe the persons mention inP email below were discussed in our last
meeting on Wednesday 26" September? Do they have their own office else where on site or hot desk within the
existing Theatre? Our next meeting is Tuesday 16" October which we can discuss the points’ has raised below.
We could arrange to view the HR accommodation on the 16" if possible. | have amended the office plan to show
waved desks within the consultant room to match the existing desks that they have.

Kind Regards, .

Estates 5#icar oo -

Hywel University Health Board




&4 Estates Department, Glangwili General Hospital, Dolgwili Road, Carmarthen, Carmarthenshire, SA31 2AF,

From gl (- vcl Dda UHB Service Dehvery Manager Ou’cpatlents)

Sent: 04 October 018 09:48

Tog@ ®(Hywel Dda UHB - Estates Officer)

Cc:! B8 (Hywel Dda UHB - Specialist Nurse Orthopaedics); Sl (Hywel Dda UHB - Senior

Nurse nager) e B (Hywel Dda UHB - Senior Manager Acute/: Community/ Specialist Physiotherapy);
el Dda UHR - PA in Surgery); 4NN (Consultant Orthopaedic Surgeon - Hywel Dda UHB)

( oy e
!ubj;ect: FW: Office moves due to fire safety rules

} note from the pla ns for proposed moves at PPH that there does not appear to be dedicated space marked for
' B, CNS Trauma or @ Physiotherapist, both of which work extremely closely with¢mp
. supporting the management of T&O patients through PPH. wr

Can you advise what consideration has been made to these personnel.

| am still eager to view the proposad offices with you so that | can advise Consultants and staff appropriately and
ensure the office accommodation and subsequent moves occur as seamlessly as possible. | have copied in my
secrefary so that she can arrange for us fo meet,

Regards

“Service Delivery Manager ~ T&O and Associated Services
Sealyham Building,
Withybush General Hospital,
Fishguard Road,
Haverfordwest,
SAB1 2PZ

IHywel Dda UHB - Specialist Nurse Orthopaedics)

Sent 4 October 2018 08:41

—(vae! Dda UHB - General Manager /(i

Consultant Orthopaedic Surgeon - Hywel Dda UHB) §
(Hywel Dda UHB - Service Delivery Manager Outpatlents) .
UHB Head of Nursmg PPHr) S

) HyweIDda UHB - Senior Nurse Manager}
{ Hywel Dda UHB Medical Secretary)

BB Hywel Dda UHB - Physmtheraplst)_

Subject FW fﬁce moves due to fire safety rules

Morning -
The attached plan does not include myself and 'who have workstations in the current plan or the dermatology

specialist nurses, and there does not seem to be the space to accommodate us.
Where will be based?
Thanks

O*‘;ao'a@o‘ alist Nurse éArbenigol Orthopedeg

2



Prince Philip Hospital / Ysbyty Tywysog Philip
Zbwel Dda Health Board | Bwrdd lechyd HywelDda

From: SRR Consultant Orthopaedic Surgeon’ - Hywel Dda UHB)
Sent: 04 October 2018 08:30

To: SR (Hywei Dda UHB - Physiotherapist); (i NN (Hywel Dda UHB - Specialist Nurse
Orthopaedics)

Subject: FW: Office moves due to fire safety rules

From: Hywel Dda UHB - General Manager Scheduled Care)
Sent: 28 September 2018 12:36

To: Mg (Hywe! Dda UHB - Locum Consultant Rheumatologist);
Consultant Rheumatoiog:st),"(Hywel Dda UHB - Locum Consultant - Dermatology)

(Hywel Dda UHB - Speciality Doctor) ¢Sl Consultant Orthopaedic Surgeon - Hywel Dda m
. (Hy\we! Dda UHB- Consultant Orthopedic Surgeon); N Hywel Dda UHB - Orthopedics);
SN (<! Dda UHB - Medical Secretary); @R (Hywel Dda UHB - Medical Secretary) AP

ywel Dda UHB - Medical Secretary)"?—!ywei Dda UHB - Medical Secretary)
*ywei Dda UHB - Medical Secretary),wriywe] Dda UHB - Medical Secretary),ﬁwel
Dda UHB - Medical Secretary)
Cc: 4R Hywel Dda UHB - Medical Secretary Coordinator iR (Hywel Dda UHB - General Manager);
(Hywel Dda UHB - Consultant Surgeon)y IR (Hyvvel Dda UHB - Respiratory)
(Hywel Dda UHB - Estates Oﬁlcer)mmywef Dda UHB - Service Delivery Manager, Outpatients &
Dermatology) B (Hywel Dda UHB - Service Delivery Manager for Theatres/DSU/PAC);

‘Delivery Manager Outpatients); (Hywel Dda UHB ~ Senior Nurse Manager);
. % (Theatre Practitioner - Hywel Dda UHB)“ (Hywel Dda UHB - Discretionary Capital

PrOJects Manager)

Subject: Office moves due to fire safety rules

Hywet Dda UHB -

Dear All,

On behalf oG nd myself

As you are probably aware the fire service has for several years warned that the location of your offices pose a fire
risk due to limited fire escape routes. They have also raised concerns about storage in the dirty corridor as this could
impede patient and staff escape route, As the fire service has been warning the health board about these risk for
many years and the heightened priority of all fire risk since the Grenfell disaster it is now likely that they will shut
down the theatre complex if these two issuas have not been addressed by their next inspection.

Therefore in order to protect our staff and maintain elective surgery in PPH we have been working with the estates
department and the PPH management team to address this. We have secured alterative accommodation for your

offices along the service corridor in the offices currently occupied by HR. [ attach a copy of the plan.

We expect the move to be complete in early 2019. Colleagues from the estates department will be in touch to
discuss further details such as network points, phones, storage requirements etc,

1 am sure you will appreciate the health board’s efforts to improve your safety at work and will want to help us keep
the PPH theatres running so | jook forward to your cooperation in this move

Kind regards“and



{Hywel Dda UHB _ Freedom of Information Officer)

From: {Hywel Dda UHB - Estates Officer)
Sent: ctober 2018 10:12

To: SN /<! Dda UHB - General Manager) (Y (Hy el Dda

UHB - General Manager Scheduied Carg)

Cc: m (Hywel Dda UHB Service Delivery Manger T&0 and Associated
Services) SN JE: (Hywel Dda UHB - Discretionary Capital Projects
Managerig N Hy el Dda UHB - Head of Property Performance)

Subject: FW: Office moves due to fire safety rules

Attachments: Block T18 Proposed Theatre Office Accommodation Rev B.pdf

Morning Both,

Please see email below fromﬂ! believe the persons mention in”emaii below were discussed In our last
meeting on Wednesday 26™ September? Do they have their own office else where on site or hot desk within the
existing Theatre? Our next meeting is Tuesday 16" October which we can discuss the points@ihas raised below.
We could arrange to view the HR accommodation on the 16% if possible. | have amended the office plan to show
waved desks within the consultant room to match the existing desks that they have,

Kind Regards,

statesOffrcer
Hywel Dd

4 Hywel Dda UHB Serwce Delivery Manager Outpatlents)
Sent: 04 October 2018 09:48
To: M(Hywel Dda UHB - Estates Officer) -
H Hywel Dda UHB - Specialist Nurse Orthopaedics); Hywel Dda UHB - Senior
R (Hywel Dda UHB - Senior Manager Acute/ Community/ Specialist Physiotherapy);
Hywél Dda UHB - PA In Surgery);§imii; Consultant Orthopaedic Surgeon - Hywel Dda UHB)
: Office moves due to fire safety rules

Hi G

| note from the plans for proposed moves at PPH that there does not appear to be dedicated space marked for

= (NS Trauma orﬂ"hys:otherapist both of which work extremely closely with{ililly
< d iliiiiaEEE - pporting the management of T&O patients through PPH.

Can you advise what consideration has been made to these personnel.

I am still eager to view the proposed offices with you so that | can advise Consultants and staff appropriately and
ensure the office accommodation and subsequent moves.occur as seamlessly as possible. | have copied in my
secretary so that she can arrange for us to meet.

Regards

ervice Delivery Manager ~ T&O and Associated Services



Sealyham Building,
Withybush General Hospital,
Fishguard Road,
Haverfordwest,

SAG12PZ

From SR e Hywel Dda UHB - Specialist Nurse Orthopaedics)
Sent 04 Octcber 2018 08:41
' ®(Hywe! Dda UHB - Genera] i\/ianager) S

{Hywel Dda UHB - Service Deli
UHB - Head of Nursing - PPHr)

Subject Fw: Ofﬁce moves due to fife safey rules

Maorning

The attached plan does not include myself and@@who have workstations in the current plan or the dermatology
specialist nurses, and there does not seem to be the space to accommodate us.

Where will be based?

Thanks

Orthopaedic Specialist Nurse /Nyrs Arbenigol Orthopedeg
Prince Philip Hospital / Ysbyty Tywysog Philip
Hywel Dda Health Board / Bwrdd Techyd Dda

From: JEENN: (Consultant Orthopaedic Surgeon Hywel Dda UHB)

Sent. 04 October 2018 08:30
-iywel Dda UHB - Physiotherapist); §

§-ywel Dda UHB - Specialist Nurse

Orthopaeuc)
Subject: FW: Office moves due to fire safety rules

i Hywel Dda UHB - General Manager Schedufed Care)

Sent: 28 September 2018 12:36
To: NP Hywel Dda UHB - Locum Consultant Rheumatoioglst),“ (Hywel Dda UHB -
Consultant Rheumatologist); GGG (Hywel Dda UHB - Locurn Consultant - Dermatology);
(Hywel Dda UHB - Speclality Doctor); SN Consultant Orthopaedic Surgeon - Hywel Dda UHB),; il
G -y vel Dda UHB- Consultant Orthopedic Surgeon) NNENINEEE (Hywel Dda UHB - Orthopedics);
AN, -\ vel Dda UHB - Medical Secretary ) ol (Hywel Dda UHB - Medical Secretary); G

Hywel Dda UHB - Medical Secretary)q(Hywei Dda UHB - Medical Secretary); dumiiomamp

!Hywet Dda UHB - Medical Secretary) NS (el Dda UHB - Medical Secretary o iimw (Hywe!

Dda UMB - Medical Secretary)
Cc:R. Hywe! Dda UHB - Medical Secretary Coordinator) (Hywel Dda UHB - General Manager);
G (-\vel Dda UHB - Consultant Surgeon); il (Hywe Dda UHB - Respiratory);
(Hywel Dda UHB - Estates Offlcer)m(Hywel Dda UHB - Service Delivery Manager, Outpatients &
Dermatology ) NS (Hywel Dda UHB - Service Delivery Manager for Theatres/DSU/PAC),m

2




(Hywel Dda UHB - Senior Nurse Manager);
(Hywe! Dda UHB - Discretionary Capital

(Hywei Dda UHB - Service Delivery Manager Outpatlents),
I Theatre Practitioner - Hywel Dda UHB)
Pro;ects Manager)
Subject: Office moves due to fire safety rules

Dear All,

On behalf on (RN = d myself

As you are probably aware the fire service has for several years warned that the location of your offices pose a fire
risk due to limited fire escape routes. They have also raised concerns about storage in the dirty corridor as this could
impede patient and staff escape route. As the fire service has been warning the health board about these risk for
many years and the heightened priority of all fire risk since the Grenfell disaster it is now likely that they will shut
down the theatre complex if these two issues have not been addressed by their next Inspection.

Therefore in order to protect our staff and maintain elective surgery in PPH we have been working with the estates
department and the PPH management team to address this. We have secured alterative accommodation for your

offices along the service corridor in the offices currently occupied by HR. I attach a copy of the plan.

We expect the move to be complete in early 2019. Colleagues from the estates department will be in touch to
discuss further details such as network points, phones, storage requirements ete,

| am sure you will appreciate the health board’s efforts to improve your safety at work and will want to help us keep
the PPH theatres running so I look forward to your cooperation in this move

Kind regards gl nd "



I(atze Jenner (Hywel Dda UHE Freedomo lnforma‘tlon Offncer)

From: Hywel Dda UHB - Specialist Nurse Orthopaedics)

Sent: 04 October 2018 08:41

To: -{ywe[ Dda UHB - General Manager)

onsultant Orthopaed[c Surgecn - Hywel Dda UHB)m

Ca: i
' (HyWEI Dda UHB Service Delivery Manger T&O and Associated Services) il
AEEEERg-\y el Dda UHB -  Head of Nursing - PPHr); 4IRS (Hywel Dda UHB
- Senior Nurse Manager); 4NN el Dda UHB - Medical Secretary) Sl
: SR, c] Dda UHB - Physiotherapist)
Subject: FW: Office moves due 1o fire safety rules
Attachments: Block T18 Proposed Theatre Office Accommodation Rev A-Master Plan A3.pdf
Morning

The attached plan does not include myself and @who have workstations in the current plan or the dermatology
" specialist nurses, and there does not seem to he the space to accommodate us,

Where will be based?

Thanks

|

Orthopaedic Specialist Nurse /Nyrs Arbenigol Orthopedeg
Prince Philip Hospital | Ysbyty Tywysog Philip
Hywel Dda Heaith Board { Bwrdd lechyd Hywel Dda

: From‘“Consultant Orthopaedic Surgeon - Hywel bda UHB)
Sent: 04 October 2018 08:30 -
To: 48D (Hywel Dda UHB - Physiotherapist); §

Orthopaedics) -
Subject: FW: Office moves due to fire safety rules

B (Hywel Dda UHB - Specialist Nurse

Hywel Dda UHB ~ GeneraE Manager Scheduled Care)

(Hywel Dda UHB -

g Consultant Orthopaed:c Surgeon Hywel Dda UHB),q
i Hywel Dda UHB - Orthopedics);

Y Hywel Dda UHB-- Medical Secretary); S5l Dda UHB - Medical Secretary),“

SR -y e Dda UHB - Medical Secretary): GGG (Hywef Dda UHB - Medical Secretary);4 e

(Hywel Dda UHB - Medical Secretary); < NN (Hywel Dda UHB - Medical Secretary il i Gmm

Dda UHB Medical Secretary)

B (-ywel Dda UHB - Medical Secretary Coordinator); S Hywel Dda UHB - General Manager);

(Hywel Dda UHB - Consui’cant Surgeon )/GlEENRR (Hywe! Dda UHB - Respiratory)}
(Hywet Dda UHB - Estates Officer); @ i (Hywel Dda UHB - Service Delivery Manager, Outpatients &

Dermatology); il S (Hywel DdaUHBer\nce Delivery Manager for Theatres/DSU/PAC i NGcG__gp
(Hywel Dda UHB - Service Delivery Manager Outpatients); Sandra Brinson (Hywel Dda UHB - Senior Nurse Manager);
heatre Practitioner - Hywel Dda UHB); «q N NEIRE: -y el Dda UHB - Discretionary Capital

Projects Manager)
Subject: Office moves due to fire safety rules




Dear All,

On behalf on SRRy myself

As you are probably aware the fire service has for several years warned that the location of your offices pose a fire
risk due to limited fire escape routes. They have also raised concerns about storage in the dirty corridor as this could
impede patient and staff escape route. As the fire service has been warning the health board about these risk for
many years and the heightened priority of all fire risk since the Grenfell disaster it is now likely that they will shut
down the theatre complex if these two issues have not been addressed by their next inspection.

Therefore in order to protect our staff and maintain elective surgery in PPH we have been working with the estates
department and the PPH management team to address this. We have secured alterative accommodation for your

offices along the service corridor in the offices currently occupied by HR. | attach a copy of the plan.

We expect the move to be complete in early 2019. Colteagues from the estates department will be in touch to
discuss further details such as network points, phones, storage requirements etc.

l'am sure you will appreciate the health board’s efforts to improve your safety at work and will want to help us keep
the PPH theatres running so | look forward to your cooperation in this move

Kind regards @ililiand 4p



(Hywel Dda UHB - Freedom of Information Officer)

From: SENEEEINp (Hywe! Dda UHB- Consultant Orthopedic Surgeon)
Sent: 02 Octcber 2018 13:16
To: SRR (Consultant Orthopaedic Surgeon - Hywel Dda UHB); <IENENGS

(Hywel Dda UHB - General Manager Scheduled Care); 4l [ (Hywe| Dda UHB

- Locum Consultant Rheumatologist); NN ()vc! Dda UHB -
Consultant Rheumatologist); «NEGEG_NGGG_G_gG» (Hywel Dda UHB - Locum Consuitant

- Dermatology); JNNNGNSNNER (Hywel Dda UHB - Speciality Doctor); SIS
S | vve! Dda UHB - Orthopedics) ¢ (Hywe! Dda UHB - Medical

Secretary) (iR (Hywel Dda UHB - Medical Secretary); G NN
(Hywel Dda UHB - Medical Secretary); 4l NI (Hywe! Dda UHB - Medical
Secretary);“Hywe[ Dda UHB - Medical Secretary)
(Hywel Dda UHB - Medical Secretary) < il (Hywel Dda UHB - Medical
Secretary)

Cc: ' S -\ /o! Dda UHE - Medical Secretary Coordinator); uuie (Hywe!
Dda UHB - General Manager), (SR Hy we! Dda UHB - Consuitant
Surgeon); SN (Hywel Dda UHB - Hospital Director/ Respiratory ) giiigp

-y <! Dda UHB - Estates Officer); (N (Hywel Dda UHB - Head of

Nursing - Scheduled Care), Gl (Hywel Dda UHB - Service Delivery
Manager for Theatres/DSU/PAC); NI (Hywel Dda UHB - Service Delivery
Manger T&O and Associated Services) i NP (Hywel Dda UHB - Senior
Nurse Manager);«iINNNEIRER (Theatre Practitioner - Hywel Dda UHS); S
SEEEERE el Dda UHB - Discretionary Capital Projects Manager)

Subject: RE: Office moves due to fire safety rules

Human factors, architecture and surgical efficiency/safety are intertwined.
We need a fit for purpose solution to maintain the current efficient and safe layout.
| trust that appropriaté modelling has been-performed?

‘e, ( Consultant Orthopaedic Surgeon ~ Hywel Dda UHB)
Sent 8 September 2018 14:01
AU (Hywel Dda UHB - General Manager Scheduled Care); Sl il (Hywe! Dda UHB - Locum
ConsuEtant Rheumatologlst),“(HyweE Dda UHB - Consultant Rheumatologist); (TG
u-lywel Dda UHB - Locum Consultant - Dermatology); -(Hywel Dda UHB - Speciality Doctor);
R (Hywel Dda UHB- Consuftant Orthopedic Surgeon); ¢l IENNINES (Hywe! Dda UHB - Orthopedics);
e B (Hywel Dda UHB - Medical Secretary); ~(Hywe! Dda UHB - Medical Secretary); Sl END
SR Hywel Dda UHB - Medical Secretary),m(Hywel Dda UHB - Medical Secretary);
(E—Eywe] Dda UHB - Medical Secretary); ¢S (Hywel Dda UHB - Medical Secretary); ¢ENGG_GulE: (Hywel
Dda UHB - Medical Secretaty)
Cc: i Hywel Dda UHB - Medical Secretary Coordinator); <IN (Hywe! Dda UHB - General Manager);
g /| Dda UHB - Consultant Surgeon); Gl (Hywel Dda UHB - Respiratory) /SRy
(Hywel Dda UHB - Estates Officer) g i Hywe! Dda UHB - Service Delivery Manager, Outpatients &
Dermatology); SEFSNENNRHywel Dda UHB - Service Delivery Manager for Theatres/DSU/PAC)
(H wef Dda UHB - Service Delivery Manager Outpatients); Sl (Hywel Dda UHB - Senior Nurse Manager);
G (Theatre Practitioner - Hywel Dda UHB); S ENEGGERNERS (v ve! Dda UHB - Discretionary Capital
‘PrOJects Manager)
Subject: RE: Office moves due fo fire safety rules

Dear QEEEINY

This is unfortunately less good than my current arrangements and thereof | believe the HB should try a better effort
to provide an.orthopaedic office that is fit for purpose.




it is also very unfortunate that we have been exposed to unnecessary risks for all these times whist a fire escape
could have been a better solution,
Thanks,

From: (NN Hywel Dda UHB - General Manager Scheduled Care)

Sent: 28 September 2018 12:36

To: NN Hywel Dda UHB - Locum Consuitant Rheumatologist);« iy -y ! Dda UHB -

Consultant Rheumatologist) (NG (Hywel Dda UHB - Locum Consultant - Dermatology);

(Hywel Dda UHB - Speciality Doctor); 4l (Consultant Orthopaedic Surgeon - Hywel Dda UHB)

GNP (Hywel Dda UHB- Consultant Orthopedic Surgeon); NN Hywel Dda UHB - Orthopedics);
AR (Hywel Dda UHB - Medical Secretary); (Hywel Dda UHB - Medical Secretary) Wil iy
AR Hywel Dda UHB - Medical Secretary) (Hywe! Dda UHB - Medical Secretary),-

(Hywel Dda UHB - Medical Secretary),—(HyweE Dda UHB - Medical Secretary);daiiiaammmme Hywel

Dda UHB - Medical Secretary)

Cc:R: (-ywel Dda UHB - Medical Secretary Coordinator); (EENNERHywe! Dda UHB - General Manager);
I (Hywe! Dda UHB - Consultant Surgeon) (Hywel Dda UHB - Respiratory) i R
(Hywel Dda UHB - Estates Officer); Hywel Dda UHB - Service Delivery Manager, Outpatients &
Dermatofogy),"(i—iywet Dda UHB - Service Delivery Manager for Theatres/DSU/PAC); Ji NS
(Hywel Dda UHB - Service Delivery Manager Outpatients); (g (Hyvwe! Dda UHB - Senior Nurse Manager);

(Theatre Practitioner - Hywel Dda UHB), ' ¥ Hywel Dda UHB - Discretionary Capital
Projects Manager)
Subject: Office moves due to fire safety rules

Dear Al},

On behalf on gl

As you are probably aware the fire service has for several years warhed that the location of your offices pose a fire
risk due to limited fire escape routes. They have also raised concerns about storage in the dirty corridor as this could
impede patient and staff escape route. As the fire service has been warning the health board about these risk for
many years and the heightenad priority of all fire risk since the Grenfell disaster it is now likely that they will shut
down the theatre complex if these two issues have not been addressed by their next inspection.

Therefore in order to protect our staff and maintain elective surgery in PPH we have been working with the estates
department and the PPH management team to address this. We have secured alterative accommodation for your

offices along the service corridar in the offices currently occupied by HR. 1 attach a copy of the plan.

We expect the move to be completé in early 2019. Colleagues from the estates depariment will be in touch to
discuss further detalls such as network points, phones, storage reqguirements etc.

I am sure you will appreciate the health board’s efforts to improve your safety at work and will want to help us keep
the PPH theatres running so | look forward to your cooperation in this move

Kind regards Silijiiand JEeB



From: -HyWe! Dda UHB - Estates Officer)
Sent: 26 September 2018 09:31
To: S (ywvel Dda UHB - Head of Property Performance )il  l R GG—__p

(Hywel Dda UHB - General Manager); <l Hy el Dda UHB - General
Manager Scheduled Care)

Cc: SR ()| Dda UHB - Discretionary Capital Projects Manager)
Subject: RE: Proposed Refurbishment Works @ Block 02 First floor Doctors Residence Prince
Philip Hospital

Block T12
Proposed Theatr,,.
Hi All,

Hopefully after today’s meeting the Theatre staff accommodation proposed office layout will be accepted as per
agreed option attached above. Only then | can liaise With"i.T to provide a

cost for the additional electrical / 1.T data base. | will sen_ a scope of works for the additional
works within the existing HR accommodation but only when we have an agreed layout.

Kind Regards,

Estates Offscer

From A -y el Dda UHB - Head of Property Performance)
Sent. 26 September 2018 08:29
B Hywel Dda UHB - General Manager),_{t—{ywel Dda UHB General Manager

ScheduledCare) B
Co:sNE Hywel Dda UHB - Estates Officer) ;¢

Projects Manager)
Subject: FW: Proposed Refurbishment Works @ Block 02 First floor Doctors Residence Prince Philip Hospstal

g(Hywel Dda UHB - Discretionary Capital

Hi both,

I see from the plan that there Is a change of layout including an additional room added following yesterday’s
meeting. SEIPreviewing the costs to establish the additional cost and confirm if this can be contained within the
allocated budget. If not a bid to capital to secure additional monies will need to be made or the design relooked at.

Thanks

From SNy wel Dda UHB - Estates Officer)
Sent: 25 September 2018 16:25



To: qHywel Dda UHB - General Manager); S NGNNENNE: (-y\wel Dda UHB - Discretionary Capital
Projects Manager) S8 k2 (Hywel Dda UHB - Service Delivery Manager Outpatients); <N Hywel Dda

UHB - Service Delivery Manager for Theatres/DSU/PAC) =l (Hywel Dda UHB - Technical Architect);

T (-yvve! Dda UHB - General Manager Scheduled Care); (Hywel Dda UHB - Service
Dehvery Manager, Outpatients & Permatology) 8 IS (Hywel Dda UHB - Discretionary Capital Projects
Manager); & Bl (Hyvel Dda UHB - Head of Property Performance),mmywd Dda UHB - Estates)
Subject: RE: posed Refurbishment Works @ Block 02 First floor Doctors Residence Prince Philip Hospital

Hi AlL,

Please see revised floor plan layout attached above that will accommeodate the staff listed in the below email. [ shall
bring copies of the attached layout to tomorrows meeting. Also attached above is existing Theatre Staff
accommodation Layout.

Kind Regards,

<< File: Block T6 Theatre Office Accommodation-Master Plan A3.pdf >> << File: Block T18 Proposed Theatre Office
Accommodation Rev A.pdf >>

Officer
Hywel Dda Universilth Board

Estates Department Glangwiii General Hospital, Dolgwili Road, Carmarthen, Carmarthenshire, SA31 2AF,

From: IR Hywe! Dda UHB - General Manager)
Sent: 25 September 2018 13:59
To: JRBNR Hyvel Dda UHB - Estates Officer); (Ul NN (Hyve! Dda UHB - Discretionary Capital
Projects Manager); JiligE Hywel Dda UHB - Serwce Dellvery Manager Outpatients); SN {Hywel Dda
UHB - Service Delivery Manager for Theatres/DSU/PAC); Sl (Hywe! Dda UHB - Technical Architect);
@GR\ <l Dda UHB - General Manager Scheduled Care); <N (Hywel Dda UHB - Service
Delivery Manager, Outpatients & Dermatology)
Subject: RE: Proposed Refurbishment Works @ Block 02 First floor Doctors Residence Prince Philip Hospital

Hi All,

Just noticed the “light touch” element for the refurb of the former HR area. We will see how we get on in the
meeting tomorrow but | don't think there is any way to accommodate 7 consultants and 7 admin staff covering 4

different specialties without moving some walls around.

I've spoken to the med sec coordinator and there are the following staff to be relocated:
¢ 3 ortho consultants + 2 secretaries
e 2 Rheum consultants

2 Derm Docs + 2 derm secs
1 vascular consultant + 2 vasc secs

[}

[}

Regards




Sent: 18 September 2018 11:34
To: Gl . R S ' ' pHywel Dda UHB -
Operations Manager),m(HyweE Dda UHB - Site Works Supervisor); (Hywel Dda
UHB - Discretionary Caplital Projects Manager); SiNNER - v<c! Dda UHB - General Manager); Gijimiie
(Hywel Dda UHB - Head of Workforce East); (N (Hywei Dda UHB - PPH HOTEL SERVICES); (e

(Hywel Dda UHB -~ Service Delivery Manager Qutpatients); i (Hywel Dda UHB - Service Delivery Manager
(Hywel Dda UHB - Infection Prevention and Control Nurse),&

for Theatres/DSU/PAC);

{Hywel Dda UHB - Security Manager); B (Hywel Dda UHB - Health & Safety Manager);

(Hywel Dda UHB - Fire Safety Advisor) (Hywei Dda UHB - Capital Administration Ofﬂcer);
(Hywel Dda UHB - Operations Compliance Manager); Gl Hywe! Dda UHB - Infrastructure Engineer);< il
@ Hywe! Dda UHB - Technical Architect)

Subject: Proposed Refurbishment Works .@ Block 02 First floor Doctors Residence Prince Philip Hospital

When: 25 September 2018 11:00-11:30 (UTC+00:00) Dublin, Edinburgh, Lisbon, London.

Where: Estates Meeting Room @ Prince Philip Hospital

<< File: 1.2 H&S Guidance Notes Policies & Procedures.pdf >> << File: Existing & Proposed Refurbishment &
Ahleration works @ Block 02 PPH Rev A.pdf >> << File: PPH BLOCK 02 PRE CONSTRUCTION INFORMATION REV A.pdf
>> << File: 1.5 Pre Contract Meeting Agenda.pdf >> << File: HDHB SITE RULES.pdf >> << File: HDUHB FIRE SAFETY
PROCEDURES.pdf >>

B

ITask Name 7 _ . Duration -  Istart N _i_ﬁl'-"mxsh -
PPH RRO Compliance Project  {174days  [Tue26/06/18  [Fri22/02/19
Project Approval iday " iThu2s/os/i8  [Thu28/06/18
betailed Design “odays __j'_‘_f_‘j_jjf‘“s'mon oajoris Rzjoris
Tender “Hsdays | IMonOsjosjis IFrizajos/is
Tender Revaew/Approvais _ _Hbdays ~ Mon 27/08/18 Fri 14/09/18
Mobilisation Period ' - 15 days ) I\/lon17/09/18 Fri 05/ 10/18‘.,....‘.',.....,.u.. |
Block 02 Construction - Phase 1 45 days | on 08/10/18 Frl 07/12/18
zeiocate HR / HDUHB Commissioning - Phase 10 days Mon 10/12/18 Fri 21/12/18
Former HR Area - Light level Refurb _ [10days  Mon07/01/19 _ Fri18/03/19

Relocate Theatre Offices/ HDUHB
Commissioning - Phase 3

Strip out existing Theatre Offices/New Stores |
N Phase 4 I sy S e A S nin e AT kARt s -
Risk Regiefer S Ilg _cjeye_ ) .

5 days [Vion 21/01/19 Fri 25/01/19

10 days

Mon 28/01/19 Fri 08/02/19

z

[Fri22/02/19

Please confirm that you are available for the above Pre Contract meeting. If you are unable to attend please insure
that a representative attends on your behalf.

Regards,

‘Estates Officer
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From: SR H/vcl Dda UHB - Head of Property Performance)

Sent: 26 September 2018 08:29

To: #3EmINRERE: - el Dda UHB - General Manager), G v ve! Dda
UHB - General Manager Scheduled Care)

Cc: G (-yve! Dda UHB - Estates Officer) i NSRS (Hy\ve] Dda UHB
- Discretionary Capital Projects Manager)

Subject: - FW: Proposed Refurbishment Works @ Block 02 First floor Doctors Residence

Prince Philip Hospital

Hi both,

I see from the plan that there is a change of layout including an additional room added following yesterday’s
meeting. Yl s reviewing the costs to establish the additional cost and confirm if this can be contained within the
allocated budget. If not a bid to capital to secure additional monies will need to be made or the design relooked at.

Thanks

From: sl Hywe! Dda UHB - Estates Officer)
Sent: 25 September 2018 16:25
To: AN Hywel Dda UHB - General Manager);« il (el Dda UHB - Discretionary Capital
Projects Manager) (S NNAEER (-ywel Dda UHB - Service Delivery Manager Outpatients); 4l Hywel Dda
UHB - Service Delivery Manager for Theatres/DSU/PAC); (I (Hywel Dda UHB - Technical Architect);

(Hywel Dda UHB - General Manager Scheduled Care il (Hywel Dda UHB - Service
Delivery Manager, Outpatients & Dermatology); JNNG—_—__uzc_gmmms: (Hywe! Dda UHB - Discretionary Capital Projects
Manager);«ulllNmE¢ Hywe! Dda UHB - Head of Property Performance); <SS/ Hywel Dda UHB - Estates)
Subject: RE: Proposed Refurbishment Works @ Block 02 First floor Doctors Residence Prince Philip Hospital

Hi All,

Please see revised floor plan layout attached above that will accommodate the staff listed in the below email. | shall
bring copies of the attached layout to tomorrows meeting. Also attached above is existing Theatre Staff
accommodation Layout. ‘

Kind Regards,

Block T& Theatre Block T18
Office Accombr.., Proposed Theatr..

Estates Officer
Hywel Dda Univrsigy Health Board

Estates De artnt, Glangwili General Hospital, Dolgwili Road, Carmarthen, Carmarthenshire, SA31 2AF.




From e (Hywe! Dda UHB - General Manager)

Sent: 25 September 2018 13:59

To: SR (Hywel Dda UHB - Estates Officer) uyi NN NNIINGE (Hy el Dda UHB - Discretionary Capital
Projects Manager);«giillliP (Hywel Dda UHB - Service Delivery Manager Outpatients); i NTG_G_G: (Hywel Dda
UHB - Service Delivery Manager for Theatres/DSU/PAC) e (Hywel Dda UHB - Technical Architect);
@S (Hy el Dda UHB - General Manager Scheduled Care); il (Hywel Dda UHB - Service
Delivery Manager, Outpatients & Dermatology)

Subject: RE: Proposed Refurbishment Works @ Block 02 First floor Doctors Residence Prince Philip Hospital

Hi All,

Just noticed the “light touch” element for the refurb of the former HR area. We will see how we get on in the
meeting tomorrow but | don’t think there is any way to accommodate 7 consultants and 7 admin staff covering 4
different specialties without moving some walls around,

I've spoken to the med sec coordinator and there are the following staff to be relocated:
e 3 ortho consuitants + 2 secretaries
e 2 Rheum consultants
e 2 Derm Docs + 2 derm secs
e 1 vascular consultant + 2 vasc secs

Regatds

————— Qriginal Appointment-----
From 4y (Hywel Dda UHB - Estates Officer)
Sent: 18 September 2018 11:34

T T

To i L R j(Hywel Dda UHB -
Operations Manager); SSININIRNESHywel Dda UHB - Site Works Supervisor); SRR () wel Dda
UHB - Discretionary Capital Projects Manager); & IR (Hywe! Dda UHB - General Manager) <t
(Hywel Dda UHB - Head of Workforce East);«§§ il (Hywel Dda UHB ~ PPH HOTEL SERVICES)S#
{Hywel Dda UHB - Service Delivery Manager Qutpatients) {Hywel Dda UHB - Service Delivery Manager
for Theatres/DSU/PAC); 4§l Sl (Hywel Dda UHB - Infection Prevention and Control Nurse sl
(Hywel Dda UHB - Security Manager); sl (Hywel Dda UHB - Health & Safety Manageg
(Hywel Dda UHB - Fire Safety Advisor); i (Hywel Dda UHB - Capital Administration Officer);
(Hywel Dda UHB - Operations Compliance Manager ;< (Hywel Dda UHB - Infrastructure Engineer) (i
N Hywel Dda UHB - Technical Architect)
Subject: Proposed Refurbishment Works @ Block 02 First floor Doctors Residence Prince Philip Hospital
When: 25 September 2018 11:00-11:30 (UTC+00:00) Dubtin, Edinburgh, Lisbon, London.
Where: Fstates Meeting Room @ Prince Philip Hospital

<< File: 1.2 H&S Guidance Notes Policies & Procedures.pdf >> << File: Existing & Proposed Refurbishment &
Alteration works @ Block 02 PPH Rev A.pdf >> << File: PPH BLOCK 02 PRE CONSTRUCTION INFORMATION REV A.pdf
>» << File: 1.5 Pre Contract Meeting Agenda.pdf >> << File: HDHB SITE RULES.pdf >> << File: HDUHB FIRE SAFETY
PROCEDURES.pdf >>

wonatiary presn ey anEs et bt i A2 e ez er

Task Name _ uton et s
PPH RRO Compliance Project {174 days Tue 26/06/18 |Fri 22/02/19

Project Approval llday  Thu28/06/18 T}jﬁ 28/06/18
Detailed Design o podays " Mon02/07/18 ri27/07/18
Tender T 5 days | IMon 06/08/18 _ |Fri 24/08/18
Tender Review/Approvals T isdays  IMon27/08/18  Fri14/09/18

Vobiisationperiod " la5days [Mon17/09/18  [Fri05/10/18 |




Block 02 Construction - Phase 1 45 days _i{Mon 08/10/18 Fri 071}}/18
Relocate HR/ HDUHB Commlss;onmg Phase |

5 10 days gtvion 10/12/18  iFri21/12/18
Former HR Area - Light level Refurb 0 days"""'”""_""::?Mon“’6'7'/01/1é lFri18/01/19
Relocate Theatre Offices/ HDUHB

Commlssmning Phase 3 5 days Mon 21/01/19 Fri 25/01/19

Strip out existing Theatre Offices/New Stores 10 days Mon 28/01/19 Eri 08/02/19

3 Phase 4 et R R LA TR L 4amir e AT R e kA g AT B 4 R g R T T gLt (RPN 8 R g T 4, o YRR R ¢ o m A DT Ak ELATEETRNTI T v o R L et T M TR
Risk Reg'Ster T hodays - Mon11/02/18  [Fi22/02/19 |

Please confirm that you are available for the ahove Pre Contract meeting. If you are unable to attend please insure
that a representative attends on your behalf.

Regards,

Estates Officer
Hvwel Dda Univesigy _ Ith Board

Estates Department, Glangi General Hospital, Dolgwili Road, Carmarthen, Carmarthenshire, SA31 2AF,
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G -y wel Dda UHB - Freedom of

Subject: Proposed Refurbishment Works @ Block 02 First floor Doctors Residence Prince
Philip Hospital

Location: Estates Meeting Room @ Prince Philip Hospital

Start: Tue 25/09/2018 11.00

End: Tue 25/09/2018 11:30

Show Time As: Tentative

Recurrence: (none)

Meeting Status:

Not yet responded

Organizer:
Required Attendees: S
. v wel Dda UHB—
g (Hywei Dda UHB Discretionary
8-y wel Dda UHB - General Manager);
Of (Hywel Dda
B (Hywel Dda UHB - Service Delivery
er
Hywet Dda UHB - F
S Hywel Dda UHB - Capital Ad ficer);
Evans (Hywel Dda UHB Oper liance Manager) Hywe! Dda
UHB - infrastructure Engineer) Hywel Dda UHB - Technical Architect)
1.2 HE Guidance Existing Proposed PPHBLOCKGZ 1.5 Pre Contract HBHE SITE HOUHB FIRE
Motes Podict... Refurbishim.,, PRE CONSTRUC.. Meeting Agen... RULES.pdf SAFETY PROCE...
PPH RRO Com : E;ance Pro ec 74 da Tue 26/06/18 EFn 22/02/19 ]
Mday  Thu2s/06/18  [Thu28/06/18
2_0 days {Mon 02/07/18 i 27/07/18 o
Tender _ e |15 days _[Mon06/08/18  |Fri2a/o8/18
Tgnder Rev;_gw/ApprovaEs o 15 days M"Mon 27/08/18 Fri 14/09/18 o
Mobilisation Period 15days _ |Mon 17/09/18 i 05/10/18 -
Block 02 Constructlonm P__hase 1 45days _IMon ( 08/10/ I 07/ 12/18 L
gefocate HR/HDUHB Commsssnonmg Phase 10 days Mon 10/12/18 Fri 21/12/18
Former HR Area - Light level Refurb 10 days Mon07/01/19  [Fri1
Relocate Theatre Ofﬂces/ HDUHB
Commissioning - Phase 3  ph Mo %‘f’f,‘)}/f?
Strip out existing Theatre OfflCES/NeW Stores 10 days Mon 28/01/19 Fri 08/02/19
3 Phase 4 PO AT e
RiskRegister " l10days _ |Mon11/02/19  |Fri22/02/19




Please confirm that you are available for the above Pre Contract meeting. If you are unable to attend please insure
that a representative attends on your behalf.

Regards,




ersonal notes from fire risk meeting 11/04/18

for FOI request

lan looks ok if people happy to move
Ho check with HR ok to move

hen .
ho speak to SDMs who will inform consultants




ywel Dda UHB- Consultant Orthopedic Surgeon)

Fromﬁ e -
Sent: A 02 ¢ ver 2018 13:16

To: SRR Consultant Orthopaedic Surgeon - Hywel Dda UHBF
' (Hywel Dda UHB - General Manager Scheduled Care R -\ /c! Dcla UHB
2 Locum Consultant Rheumatolorst ;_ j_' ST T ' ywel Dda UHB -
Consultant Rheuma’colorst) S ] "UHB

ecretary)
(Hywel

L Hywel Dda U gcretary
(Hywei Dda UHB Medrcal Secretary) {(Hywel Dda UHB - Medlca]

| ywe! Dda UHB - Meadi Coordmator) Hywel

DdaUHB— ger); ywel Dda UHB - Consultant
ywa Dda u R HO Dita ;rector/ RESpiratory)-
eE Dda UHB - Est3 )ffice I Hy\wvel Dda UHB - Head,of

Nursing - Scheduled Care) .. el Dda UHB - Service Delivery
Manager for Theaires/DSU/PAC) R bvwel Dda UHB - Service Delivery
Manger T&O and o J(Hywel Dda UHB - Senior
n; heatre Practrtroner - Hywel Dda UHB)

(Hywel Dda UHB - Discretionary Capital Projects Manager

RE: Office moves due to fire safety rules

Cc:

Subject:

Lo

Human factors, architecture and surgical efficiency/safety are intertwined,
We need a fit for purpose solution to maintain the current efficient and safe layout.
I trust that appropriate modelling has been performed?

From”:onsultant Orthopaedic Surgeon - Hywel Dda UHB)

Se RSl 2018 14:01 _
' heumato!ogrst)%
e Dda UHB; - Speciality Doctor),

ywlDd UHR. Fstates Officer) § (Hywe!Dda UHB ‘Service Delivery Manager, Oyfpati .
Dermatology ) ; T ivery Managerfor Theatres/DSU/PAC)
(H | Bda UHB - Serwce Delivery Manager Outpatren O R Hywel Dda UHB ~ Senior Nurse Manager);

- W heatre Practitioner - Hywel Dda UHB) A Ritywel Dda UHB - Discretionary Capital
Pro;ects Manager)
Subject: RE: Office moves due to fire safety rules

Dea ry:

This is unfortunately less good than my current arrangements and thereof | believe the HB should try a better effort
to provide an orthopaedic office that is fit for purpose.



It is also very unfortunate that we have been exposed to unnecessary risks for all these times whist a fire escape
could have been a hetter solution.
Thanks,

( 1or Nurse Manager);
S ywe{ Dda UHB - Discretionary Capital

Subject: Office moves due to fire safety rules

Dear All,

On behalf o myself

As you are probably aware the fire service has for several years warned that the location of your offices pose a fire
risk due to limited fire escape routes. They have also raised concerns about storage in the dirty corridor as this could
impede patient and staff escape route. As the fire service has been warning the health board about these risk for
many years and the heightened priority of all fire risk since the Grenfell disaster it is now likely that they will shut
down the theatre complex if these two issues have not been addressed by their next inspection.

Therefore in order to protect our staff and maintain elective surgery in PPH we have been working with the estates
department and the PPH management team to address this. We have secured alterative accommodation for your
offices along the service corridor in the offices currently occupied by HR. | attach a copy of the plan.

We expect the move to be complete in early 2019. Colleagues from the estates depa rtment will be in touch to
discuss further details such as network points, phones, storage requirements etc.

1 am sure you will appreciate the health board’s efforts to irhprove your safety at work and will want to help us keep
the PPH theatres running so | look forward to your cooperation in this move




From: SRR /| Dda UHB - General Manager Scheduled Care)
Sent: 24 Februapge 2020 16:04

To: SRR |\ ol Dda UHB - Freedom of Information Officer)
Subject: FW Proposed Acoustic Fencing System at PPH

found the trail this will help

CGeneral Manar '
Scheduled Care Services
ywel Dda University Health Board

: fHywel Dda UHB - Director force & OD (Organisational Development);
Consuliant Surgeon) Hywel Dda UHB - General Manager);

HyweE Dda UHB Discretionary Capital Projects' Manager)

We do have to come to some decision how to proceed , ¥'m still unclear what is the underlying issue , is it the office
itself or the noise or the light.

We can do all we can to help here and minimise the issues but we have no space to move you oo at this time on the
site , we have looked and explored many options in the background here

1 really need you to advise me here how we can resolve this for you

R Consultant Orthopaed;c Surgeon Hywel Dda ERIRREN

2 December 2019 10:36 -
- Wel Dda UHB - General Manager Schedu}ed oy
' i ' ' - Hywel Dda UHB - Director of Workferce & OD

{Organisational Deveiopment ; _ SR T
Subject: RE: Proposed Acoustic Fencmg System at PPH

This has been taken over a year with a complete lack of engagement and an obvious disinterest from some of the
parties, The previous occupants (HR} were clearly aware of the issues, which have now been reinforced by a H&S
report and further concerns have been raised.

Ti;énks, o



R e ywel Dda UHB Generai i\/ianagerScheduled Care) R
Sent: 12 December 2019 10:32 O
To! (Consultant Orthopaedic Surgeon Hywe! Dda UHB
(Hywel Dda UHB - Géneral Manager) R ' v

b Hywel Dda UHB - Director of Workforce & oD (Orgamsatuonal |

Deveiopment) s RN :
Subject: RE: Proposed Acoustlc Fencmg System at PPH

Dear All,

If the fencing was agreed on site as the most suitable option , why is it now being questioned as not being suitable ,

apologies if I've missed part of the email trail
We have explored all options at PPH to move you‘and have unfortunately no other options than the fence

which | had understood would provide the solution

| have copied in -,as Assistant Medical Director for Acute Services as we do not appear to be able to find a
solution on this, can | firstly ask that we are all clear on the whole issue and why we would not move forward with

the fence in light of theissue we have no alternative office space.

A response by midday will not be provided as asked until the whole situation is understood and whether the fencing
is either useful or not as | had believed it was ?

s T Consultant Orthopaedlc Surgeon Hywel Dda UHB) e
Sent 12 December 2019 10:17 '
SR {Hywel Dda UHB - General Manager) .

1 ywel Dda UHB - Director of Wokforc_e & OD (Organisational

Devefopment
Subject: RE: Proposed Acoustic Fencing System at PPH

+ R

So how will you address the whole issue, you have been aware of for over a.year?
| would like a response by Midday!

Cheers,

ywei Dda UHB Generai Manager)—

Sent: 12 December 2019 10:11
R IR - weI DdaUHB Dlscretrary Capital Projects Manager)
R | O s i tant Orthopaedlc Surgeon - Hywel Dda UHB)

2



L TR ywei Dda UHB - Health & Safety Manager

Assrstant Geheral Manager - Hywel Dda UHB) S
UMB - General Manager Scheduled Care ) (e

: Subject RE: Proposed Acoustic Fencing System at PPH : S

Hi
Please can you pause on this. A subsequent email fro suggests this will not address the issues he has

raised so 1 am reluctant o commit a large amount of pu!l:c funds for this
,Reiards

wel Dda UHB - Discretionary Capital Projects Manager)

2010 10:09

B (Consultant

UHBGenerai Manager Scheduled Care ) i NCHENEEENEES
Subject: RE: Proposed Acoustic Fencing System at PPH

Dear All,

“The order will be placed with the contractor today — timelines are to be advised.

Regards

) heolwr Prosrectau yfalaf Dewisol | Discretionary Capital Projects Manager
Bwrdd lechyd Prifysgel Hywel Dda | Hywel Dda University Health Board

Adran Ystadau | Estates Department

Yshyty Glangwili | Glangwili General Hospital

Caerfyrddin | Carmarthen

Bwrdd lechyd Prifysgol Hywel Dda yw enw gweithredol Bwrdd lechyd
ligol Prifysgol Hywel Dda / Hywel Dda University Health Board is the
operational name of Hywel Dda University Local Health Board

Mae Bwrdd lechyd Prifysgol Hywel Dda yn amgylchedd di-fwg / Hywel
Dda University Health Board operates a smoke free environment

b wel Dda UHB Generat Manager)

ssrstant General Manager l-[,ywel Dda UHE [ ST
oG eneral Manager Schaeured Care} <Stephanie.Hire@wales. nhs,uk>
Subject: RE: Proposed Acoustic Fencing System at PPH

Hywel Dda



Please praceed with the fencing

Regards

f Hywel Dda UHB - Discretionary Capital Projects Manager)

2019 08:49

Can you please provi fwith an update.

Regards

rosiectau Syfalaf Dewisol | Discretionary Capital Projects Manager

Bwrdd lechyd Prifysgol Hywel Dda | Hywel Dda University Health Board
Adran Ystadau | Estates Deparimant

Ysbyty Glangwili | Glangwili General Hospital

Caerfyrddin | Carmarthen

Bwrdd lechyd Prifysgol Hywel Dda yw enw gweithredol Bwrdd lechyd
Llsol Prifysgol Hywel Dda / Hywe! Dda University Health Board is the
operaticnal name of Hywel Dda University Local Health Board

Mae Bwrdd lechyd Prifysgol Hywet Dda yn amgylchedd di-fwg / Hywel
Dda University Health Board operates a smoke free environment

Consultant Orthopaedic Surgeon - Hywel Dda UHB)
SRR /el Dda UHB - Discretionary Capital Projects Manager)
Subject: RE: Proposed Acoustic Fencing System at PPH

Any update?

; ywel Dda UHB ~ Discretionary Capital Projects Manager)

(Consultant Orthopaedic Surgeon - Hywel Dda UHB) (e A
irector of Estates, Facilities and Capital Managem



el 3 ywel Dda UHB - Deputy Chief
s weE Dda UHB Medacal Director & Director of Clinical
fHywel Dda UHB - General Manager)

Hywel Dda UHB - General Manager Scheduled Care)

Pssistant General Manager - Hywel Dda UHB)

‘vw! UHB - Senior Sister )il

Executive

Subject: RE: Prop‘bed Acoustic ncing System at PPH

i

Thanks for your email — the management team are currently undertaking a review and will be in contact to discuss
the attached report.

Regards

Rheolwr Prosiectau Cyfalaf Dewisol | Discretionary Capital Projects Manager
Bwrdd lechyd Prifysgol Hywel Dda | Hywel Dda University Health Board
Adran Ystadau | Estates Department
Yshyty Glangwili | Glangwili Genaral Hospital
Caerfyrddin | Carmarthen
3

Bwrdd lechyd Prifysgol Hywel Dda yw enw gweithredol Bwrdd lechyd
Lleol Prifysgol Hywel Dda / Hywef Dda University Health Board is the
operational name of Hywel Dda University Local Health Board

Mae Bwrdd lechyd Prifysgol Hywel Dda yn amgylchedd di-fwg / Hywel
Dda University Health Board operates a smoks free environment

| Hywel Dda UHB Medacal Director & Director of Clinical

Subject: RE Proposed Acoustfc Fenc:ng ystem at PPH

L

Whilst this addresses probably one of the problems, there are still concerns about the other points | have raised and
have been identified.
Can we look into a holistical approach to the issues previously raised?

Thank you,




'-Hywei Dda UHB DISCI’Et]OI’IaW Capltai Pro;ects Manager)

Sent: 04 September 2019 08: 55
To:nHywel Dda UHB - Director of Estates, Facilities and Capital Management)
et B onsultant Orthopaedic Surgeon - Hywel Dda UHB)

Subject: RE: Proposed Acousttc Fencing System at PPH
Morningu

Please be advised the 3m high acoustic panelled fencing system will be constructed the full length of the offices at
approx 2m offset from external wall.

There will be a loss of view and natural ight but the new LED Eighting within the department will be fully compliant
on the required LUX level standard — this has been communicated to the management team.

Happy to meet up to discuss.

Best wishes

Rheolwr Prosiectau Cyfalaf Dewisol | Discretlonary Capital Projects Manager
Bwrdd lachyd Prifysgol Hywel Dda | Hywel Dda University Heaith Board

Adran Ystadau | Estates Department

Ysbyty Glangwill | Glangwili General Hospital

Caerfyrddin | Carmarthen
SA312AF

Bwrdd lschyd Prifysgol Hywel Dda yw enw gweithredot Bwrdd lechyd
Llec! Prifysgol Hywsl Dda / Hywsl Dda University Health Board Is the
operatiohal name of Hywel Dda University Local Health Board

Mae Bwrdd lechyd Prifysgol Hywel Dda yn amgylchedd di-fwg / Hywel
Dda Uniiversity Heaith Board operates & smoke free environment

BHywel Dda UHB - Discretionary Capital Projects Manager)
Sent 28 August 2019 14:59
: Hywel Dda UHB Dlrector of Estates, Facilities and Capital Management)

R IR O s ltant Orthopaedic Surgeon - Hywel Dda UHB)

Subject: Proposed Acoustic Fencing System at PPH

We are currently obtaining quotations for the attached specialist acoustic fencing system - will get back to you with
timelines when the contractor has been appointed.

Regards

o__!wr Prosiectau Cyfalaf Dewisol | Discretionary Capital Projects Manager
. . 6



Bwrdd lechyd Prifysgol Hywel Oda | Hywel Dda University Health Board
Adran Ystadau | Estates Department
Ysbyty Glangwili | Glangwili General Hospital

Caerfyrddin | Carmarthen

Bwrdd lechyd Prifysgol Hywsl Dda yw enw gweithrede! Bwrdd lechyd
Lleol Prifysgol Hywel Dda / Hywel Dda University Health Board is the
cperational name of Hywel Dda University Local Heaith Board

Mae Bwrdd lechyd Prifysgol Hywel Dda yn amgylchedd di-fwg / Hywel
Dda University Health Board operates a smoke free environment

From'-lywel Dda UHB - Director of Estates, Facilities and Capital Management)
Sen ' 14 August 2019 10:32 . _
' o hsultant Orthopaedic Surgeon - Hywel Dda UHB) (RS
. ywei DdaUHB Discretionary Capital Projects Manager)

»Subject RE Ofﬁce accommodatlonatPPH

A

Yes scheme has been fully-approved . This was in late July when I was on AL .

Programime is now being developed by capital team .-Iill be main contact — he is on Al himself at moment but
will cc him in so that he can make contact on his return .

@

From:—Consuitant Orthopaedic Surgeon - Hywel Dda UHB)
Seni: 14 Auiust 2019 08:48

To: Hywel Dda UHB - Director of Estates, Facilities and Capital Management)

Subject: RF: Office accommodation at PPH

Thank or following this up.
it would be great if there is some communication.

B Hywel Dda UHB - Director of Estates, Facilities and Capital Management)

G Consultant Orthopaedic Surgeon - Hywel Dda UHB ) {REEEEE NS
(H wei Dda UHB - Service Delivery Manger T&O and Assouated Serwces <2
BRR /o] Dda UHB - General Manager /(. ' o

S i ywel Dda UHB - General ManagerScheduIed Care)
‘(Hywei Dda UHB - SeniorSister} )
Subject: RE: Office accommodation at P




} think this is now resolved. Can | confirm in morning when | can check with colleagues.
Bw

Sent from my Windows 10 phone

' vwld HB - General Manager)
SRR (Hywel Dda UHB - Senior

B-vwel Dda UHB - General Manager Scheduled Care)

. \:'

Slster[ |

Subject: RE: Ofﬁce accommodation at PPH

-

Unfortunately | have not heard about any further developments.
Thanks,

H we!Dda UHB Ser\nce Delwery Manger T&O and Associated Services
S A Hywel Dda UHB - General Manaer
P ~ons"'l'ant Orthopaedic Surgeon - Hywel Dda UHB

B /el Dda UHB - Geféral Managér Scheduled Care) i}
Subject RE: Office accommodation at PPH ’

Hi both

This was presented at Capital planning group last week in order to obtain the appropriate funding needed . | was

not at the meeting but | can report that the item was deferred as it was felt this was not sufficient priority for

additional fundmw jen considered against other risks being managed . I have been asked to report this t

noREREERERER o further consideration. o

When | have a further response to this | will come back to you .

& wel Dda UHB - Service Delivery Manger T&O and Associated Services)

; Hywel Dda UHB - General Manager)“‘lywei Dda UHB - Director of Estates, Facilities
ment)

' §Consuiltant Orthopaedic Surgeon - Hywel Dda UHB); (S SRIERIRRN(Hy el Dda UHB - General
Manager Scheduiled Care) SR :

Subject: FW: Office accommodation at PPH

Dear both

| have not heard any progress on-the corrective measures referred to in your email “orry 1o chase, but an
update would be really appreciated.

you able to respond relating to the size of the office that‘hares with his secretarial support.
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Many thanks

Service Delivery Manager — T&O and Associated Services
Sealyham Building,

Withybush General Hospital,

Fishguard Road,

Haverfordwest,

; ywel Dda UHB - Director of Estates, Facilities and Capital Management)

' Consultant Orthopaedic Surgeon - Hywel Dda UHB

vel Dda UHB - Serwce Deliver NEan er &O andAssoc;ated Services

S Hywel Dda UHB Estates : iHywel Dda UHB - Assistant Head of
Operattonai Facilities Manaement i N K Hywel Dda UHB - Capital

Programe Manager) : : : ': ' e
Subject: RE: Office accommodation at PPH

Hid

! . -
That's ¢ . If this space issue remains a concern we will need this to be managed by the Project Director on the
scheme This will need to include a review of room usage by the Property team who can review this using the

‘occupy ‘ system .

i will press on with the corrective measures to the sound and leave the other matter for you to discuss wit‘.
Will also advise the Property team that we may need to review usage.

Bw

Sen! from my Windows 10 phone

Consuitan't Qrthopaedic Surgeon - Hywel Dda UHB)

Whilst this might solve the issue of the noise, | don’t see how this increases the size of the office to the correct size
as suggested by the Health and Safety requirements.

Thanks,




wel Dda UHB - Director of Estates, Facilities and Capital Management)

909:19
o Hywel Dda UHB ServtceDel;very Manger T&O and Associated Services)
C i B Consultant Orthopaedic Surgeon - Hywel Dda UHB)

o H: wel Dda UHB - Ass:stant Head
Mar SR (Hywel Dda UHB - Capital
Programe Manager )| )
Subject: Re: Office accommodatnon at PPH
Hello
As an update on my recent e mail.

We have reviewed the options on the external sound problem in your office and have identified a solution to this in
the form of a sound attenuation system by a specialist company.

Due to the cost of this and to comply with normal approval processes | will be seeking support for funding at the
next Capital planning group which will meet on the 10th of July. | do not see any problem with this given the
situation and all that | need is the approval to redjrect an amount of funding already in my control .

As | will be on leave on the 10th of July/ ill present at this meeting and will advise you of progress
immediately afterwards. '
I do appreciate this has taken some time to conclude but please be assured that | will be prioritising this work and
my team will do all that is possible to speed things up.

Bw

Sent from my iPad

Bw .

(Hywel Dda UHB Servu:e Deilvery Manger T&O anci Assoaated Servnces)
19:31

peultant Orthopaedic Surgeon - Hywel Dda UHB)
RIS |y/\vel Dda UHB - General Manager)” {(Hywel Dda
UHB - Senior Sister) Rk BHywel Dda UHB - Director of Estates, Facilities and Capital
Management) ' ,
Subject: RE: Office accommodation at PPH

It has been confirmed to me that this sits with Estates anddas passed your issues
to his Ops team to respond. I have copied n so that he is aware of your concern in
response time and I am sure a response will be imminent

Regards

Sent from Qutlook Mail for Windows 10 phone
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[ (Consultant Orthopacdic Surgeon - Hywel Dda UHB)

(Hywei Dda UHB - Semor Sister)
Subject: RE: Office accommodation at PPH

¥
Unfortunately, | still have not received a reply from anybody.

It is rather worrying that there is a complete lack of communication and that the concerns are not
getting addressed in a timely manner.

I would expect to receive a response by the end of the day.

Best regards,

BHywel Dda UHB - Service Delivery Manger T&O and Associated Services)
nsultantrthopaedic Surgeon - Hywel Dda UHB)

(E—lywel Dda UHB General Manager) B
- Hospital Director/ Respiratory | B
Subject: RE: Office accommodation at PPH

The letter received from Qccupational Heal rding the issues raised relating to your office
accommodation at PPH were forwarded 1o irector of Estates am*
Hospital Manager, PPH on the 15" May as we feit they could address the poinis made. | have chased

them again today for a response.

F(Hywel Dda UMB

Regards

Service Delivry Manager — T&O and Associated Services
Sealyham Building,
Withybush General Hospital,
Fishguard Road,
Haverfordwest,
_SA61 2PZ _

nsult Orthopaedic Surgeon - Hywel Dda UHB)

Sent;12 June 2019 08:33
Toj Hywel Dda UHB - Service Delivery Manger T&0 and Associated Ser\nces)

i1




(Hywei Dda UHB - General Manaer .
- Hospital Director/ Respiratory R
Subject: concern

-

You will have received a letter from Occupational Health about the offices and the potential impact

on health and wellbeing 6 weeks ago.
Could | ask you whether you have read the occupational health report and considered the H&S

aspects?
A formal response over the next day or two would be welcome.

Thanks,
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